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PEP Project No. 2013.16.01 

 
 
Dear Mr. Wilkinson: 
 
I have enclosed the Phase I Hazardous Materials Assessment Report for the USH 8 and USH 63 
reconstruction project in the Village of Turtle Lake, Wisconsin.  
 
The project involves the reconstruction of the intersection of USH 8 and USH 63, including the 
approaches 1,500 feet to the north and east, 1,000 feet to the west, and 500 feet to the south of the 
intersection. The project includes the construction of a two lane roundabout at the intersection, with the 
relocation of some utilities and installation of new storm sewers to facilitate drainage around the 
intersection. There are no major road realignments planned, but the construction of the roundabout at 
the intersection of USH 8 and USH 63 will require new right-of-way to be acquired at each quadrant of 
the intersection. Excavation up to 6 feet deep will be needed for storm sewer installation at the 
intersection.  
 
Based on the proposed construction activities, we identified one area of concern (AOC) within the 
project limits and four other AOC just west of the project limits. 
 
The highest risk site in the project limits includes a former gas station site that has never been 
investigated. The former gas station was reportedly located on the south side of USH 8, between N. 
Maple Street and N. Pine Street. This station was in operation between the 1950s and 1960s. There 
are no records for this gas station and it is not known if the USTs were ever removed; the site has 
never been investigated for contamination. Based on our assessment, we recommend a Phase II 
Environmental Assessment be completed at this former gas station to determine if 
contamination is present within the construction zone.  
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Another AOC, just west of the project limits, is the Davis Auto Body property, located on the southwest 
corner of N. Pine Street and USH 8. It has been investigated, remediated, and closed in 2003 by the 
governing regulatory agency. A small amount of contaminated soil remains near the northeast corner of 
the Davis Auto Body building, which was inaccessible to excavation. In our opinion, the small amount of 
residual petroleum contamination at the Davis Auto Body site does not pose a significant threat to the 
proposed construction zone.  
 
Another AOC, the Wild Card Bar, is located just west of the project limits. It is an open LUST site and 
was a former Mobil gas station, located on the northwest corner of N. Pine Street and USH 8. This site 
is currently being investigated and has confirmed petroleum contamination that has migrated toward 
and into the USH 8 right-of-way (ROW). However, based on the site investigation work completed by 
the responsible party, the contamination is just west of the construction limits and should not be 
encountered during shallow grading near Pine Street.  
 
We identified two other AOC farther west of the project limits. They include two former gas stations, one 
located in what is now the building occupied by Lake Country Pizza (formerly Pure gas station) at 225 
USH 8, and one in what is now a yellow residential type structure located at 231 USH 8. Both of these 
sites represent significant risks of releases, but since they are outside the project limits, they represent 
relatively slight risks to the construction zone for this project.  
 
For these four AOC with suspected contamination near, but west of the construction zone, we 
recommend using Special Provision #107-100 to notify the contractor of the potential for encountering 
contamination in these areas. Based on the location of these sites and data collected during previous 
site investigations, there should not be any significant contamination in the proposed construction 
zones; however, the possibility still exists for previously undetected contamination associated with 
these sites to impact the construction zone. The four AOC include: 
 

 Wild Card Bar, 301 N. Pine Street. LUST site currently under investigation with confirmed soil 
and groundwater contamination in the USH 8 ROW. 

 Davis Auto Body, 200 USH 8. Former LUST site with residual soil contamination. 
 Lake Country Pizza, 225 USH 8. Former Pure gas station. 
 Yellow Building, 231 USH 8. Former gas station. 

 
These recommendations are based on the current design plans. Should the design plans change to 
include the purchase of ROW or additional work or excavation near the western project limits, Phase II 
assessment in these areas may be warranted.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me directly at (414) 801-1730. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Peter E. Pavalko 
 
Peter E. Pavalko, CHMM, REM 
President 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PEP Environmental Services, LLC, completed a Phase I Hazardous Materials Assessment of the 
intersection of USH 8 and USH 63/Maple Street, including the approaches 500 to 1,500 feet in each 
direction of the intersection, to accommodate the construction of a roundabout at the intersection of 
USH 8 and USH 63 in the Village of Turtle Lake, Wisconsin. The project includes the construction of a 
two lane roundabout at the intersection, with the relocation of some utilities and installation of new 
storm sewers to facilitate drainage around the intersection. There are no major road realignments 
planned, but the construction of the roundabout at the intersection of USH 8 and USH 63 will require 
new right-of-way to be acquired at each quadrant of the intersection. Excavation up to 6 feet deep will 
be needed for storm sewer installation at the intersection.  
 
Based on the proposed construction activities, we identified one area of concern (AOC) within the 
project limits and four other AOC just west of the project limits. 
 
The highest risk site in the project limits includes a former gas station site that has never been 
investigated. The former gas station was reportedly located on the south side of USH 8, between N. 
Maple Street and N. Pine Street. This station was in operation between the 1950s and 1960s. There 
are no records for this gas station and it is not known if the USTs were ever removed; the site has 
never been investigated for contamination. Based on our assessment, we recommend a Phase II 
Environmental Assessment be completed at this former gas station to determine if 
contamination is present within the construction zone.  
 
Another AOC, just west of the project limits, is the Davis Auto Body property, located on the southwest 
corner of N. Pine Street and USH 8. It has been investigated, remediated, and closed in 2003 by the 
governing regulatory agency. A small amount of contaminated soil remains near the northeast corner of 
the Davis Auto Body building, which was inaccessible to excavation. In our opinion, the small amount of 
residual petroleum contamination at the Davis Auto Body site does not pose a significant threat to the 
proposed construction zone.  
 
Another AOC, the Wild Card Bar, is located just west of the project limits. It is an open LUST site and 
was a former Mobil gas station, located on the northwest corner of N. Pine Street and USH 8. This site 
is currently being investigated and has confirmed petroleum contamination that has migrated toward 
and into the USH 8 right-of-way (ROW). However, based on the site investigation work completed by 
the responsible party, the contamination is just west of the construction limits and should not be 
encountered during shallow grading near Pine Street.  
 
We identified two other AOC farther west of the project limits. They include two former gas stations, one 
located in what is now the building occupied by Lake Country Pizza (formerly Pure gas station) at 225 
USH 8, and one in what is now a yellow residential type structure located at 231 USH 8. Both of these 
sites represent significant risks of releases, but since they are outside the project limits, they represent 
relatively slight risks to the construction zone for this project.  

dotaja
Highlight



 

For these four AOC with suspected contamination near, but west of the construction zone, we 
recommend using Special Provision #107-100 to notify the contractor of the potential for encountering 
contamination in these areas. Based on the location of these sites and data collected during previous 
site investigations, there should not be any significant contamination in the proposed construction 
zones; however, the possibility still exists for previously undetected contamination associated with 
these sites to impact the construction zone. The four AOC include: 
 

 Wild Card Bar, 301 N. Pine Street. LUST site currently under investigation with confirmed soil 
and groundwater contamination in the USH 8 ROW. 

 Davis Auto Body, 200 USH 8. Former LUST site with residual soil contamination. 
 Lake Country Pizza, 225 USH 8. Former Pure gas station. 
 Yellow Building, 231 USH 8. Former gas station. 

 
These recommendations are based on the current design plans. Should the design plans change to 
include the purchase of ROW or additional work or excavation near the western project limits, Phase II 
assessment in these areas may be warranted.  
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SITE ASSESSMENT 

Project Corridor Information 
 
The construction limits include the intersection of USH 8 and USH 63, and the approaches 1,500 feet to 
the north and east, 1,000 feet to the west, and 500 feet to the south, to accommodate the construction 
of a roundabout at the intersection of USH 8 and USH 63. The project will involve the relocation of 
some utilities and installation of new storm sewers to facilitate drainage around the intersection and 
approaches. There are no major road realignments planned, but the construction of the roundabout at 
the intersection of USH 8 and USH 63 will require new right-of-way to be acquired at each quadrant of 
the intersection. Excavation up to 6 feet deep may be needed for storm sewer installation at the 
intersection.  
 
The designated WDOT Project ID # is: 1570-02-05. Appendix A includes a project location map and 
preliminary design plans. 
 
The WDOT and Village of Turtle Lake have jurisdiction within the project limits. GHD, Inc., is working on 
a plan to reconstruct the intersection with a roundabout. The existing pavement of USH 8 includes two 
lanes in each direction with expanded turning lanes and two lanes on USH 63/Maple Street. The 
intersection experiences congested traffic patterns and the roundabout should improve traffic flow and 
reduce the potential for serious accidents.   
 
The project will include new pavement, partial curb and gutter, and installation of catch basins and 
storm sewers at the intersection to facilitate drainage. The existing typical section of USH 8 consists of 
a single lane of traffic east of the intersection with USH 63, and expanded turning lanes and two 12-foot 
wide asphaltic pavement lanes in each direction at the intersection and to the east of the intersection. A 
grass median separating the east and west bound lanes is present between Maple Street and Pine 
Street. The proposed typical section will consist of two 12-foot wide asphaltic pavement lanes within the 
entire reconstructed portion and roundabout. The project is currently scheduled to be completed in 
2017. 
 
The land use adjacent to the project is mixed use, and includes a school, church, retail, vacant land, 
and a park. Typical businesses just west of the project limits include an auto body shop, H & R Block 
office, a chiropractor, a laundromat, and pizza restaurant. A few residential properties are located along 
USH 63/Maple Street, to the north and south of USH 8. Historically, the land use in the area has been 
undeveloped, with progressively more residential and commercial development. 
 
Based on soil borings completed near the intersection of USH 8 and Pine Street, soils within the project 
limits consist of a silty sand with traces of clay and gravel from the surface to approximately 60 feet 
below ground surface (bgs), followed by a course sand layer to 100 feet, where bedrock is 
encountered. Shallow, inconsistent perched groundwater has been identified in the shallow sand layer, 
while true groundwater used for potable consumption is generally drawn from the deeper sand layer 
below 60 feet.  
 
The topography within the project limits slopes to the west and south. The elevation at the intersection 
of USH 8 and USH 63 is approximately 1,280 feet above mean sea level (amsl) and drops to about 
1,265 feet amsl at the western most limits of the project. The elevation along USH 8 at the eastern limit 
of the project is 1,282 feet amsl. Based on regional topography and measured groundwater elevations 
at leaking underground storage tank sites near USH 8 and Pine Street, groundwater in the area is 
migrating to the south. Groundwater flow may be influenced by the draw of a Village of Turtle Lake 
municipal well located south of the project area.     
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As part of the project’s environmental analysis, GHD, Inc., retained PEP Environmental Services, LLC 
(PEP) to conduct a Phase I Hazardous Materials Assessment of the project limits. This report has been 
completed in conformance with the guidelines and requirements of WDOT Facilities Development 
Manual Chapter 21, Section 35, Subject 5. This report presents the methods, findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations of our Phase I assessment. 
 

Environmental Database Review 
 
PEP hired Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), to conduct a records search of federal and state 
environmental regulatory agencies’ databases. This included searches concentrated on the project 
corridor and any sites within 0.25 miles of the project boundaries. In addition, we also cross-referenced 
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources’ (WDNR) on-line BRRTS database of contaminated 
sites, WDNR’s BRRTS mapping system, and the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional 
Services (DSPS) (Formerly WDCOM) storage tank database to confirm the information in the EDR 
reports. We also traveled to the WDNR office in Rhinelander to review the case files for Davis Auto 
Body and Wild Card Bar. For this project, we concentrated our effort on sites adjacent to the project 
limits and sites close enough to potentially cause contamination within the construction zone. No 
Sanborn Fire Insurance map coverage was available due to the rural nature of the area. The EDR 
reports and Sanborn Map “No Coverage” letter are provided in Appendix B.  
 
We identified two known or potential hazardous materials sites during the regulatory review that are 
close enough to the project limits to warrant further discussion. These two sites are discussed in more 
detail below and listed from most significant threat to least significant. 
 
Wild Card Bar (Former Mobil Gas Station), 301 Pine Street North, Village of Turtle Lake, WI. 
(BRRTS #: 03-03-110339 & WDCOM/PECFA #: 54889-8000-01-A) 
This property was a retail gas station that operated from possibly as early as the 1940s through the 
1990s. Since 2008, numerous soil borings, monitoring wells, and piezometers have been completed in 
association with the investigation at this site. The consultant working on the investigation contends that 
the soil contamination is isolated to soils around the former tank bed and pump islands, which were 
located just north of the frontage road, about 33 feet north of the existing USH 8 pavement. However, 
the data confirming the southern extent of contaminated soil is lacking, as very few borings were 
completed to the south of the former tank bed and pump islands. The full extent of contaminated soil 
south of the former UST system, which includes the USH 8 ROW, has not been determined. Petroleum 
contaminated groundwater has migrated from the LUSTs to the south, underneath the USH 8 ROW. 
The depth and presence of shallow groundwater in this area seems to vary seasonally, and many of the 
shallow wells are often dry. Groundwater in the deeper aquifer, at approximately 40 feet, is 
contaminated with high levels of petroleum constituents. Based on the site investigation work 
completed at the site, it does not appear that the contamination extends east of Pine Street, so it should 
not impact the construction zone      
 
Davis Auto Body, 200 USH 8, Village of Turtle Lake, WI. (BRRTS #: 03-03-000273 & 
WDCOM/PECFA #: 54889-9999-12) 
This property contained a small gas station and auto repair shop dating back until at least the 1960s. In 
the early 1990s, three small USTs, which were located along the east side of the building, were 
removed and some contamination around the USTs was noted.  95 tons of contaminated soil was 
excavated from around the tank bed and removed for off-site treatment at Monarch Paving (asphalt 
incorporation). Some contaminated soil along the building’s foundation could not be removed. 
Subsequent soil borings and test pits confirmed that the volume of remaining contaminated soil was 
minimal, and isolated to a thin seam at approximately 8 feet bgs and within 25 feet of the northeast  
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corner of the building. This means that the contaminated soil should not be encountered during road 
reconstruction activities. The site was closed by the WDCOM on September 3, 2003.  
 
 

Historic Land Use Information 
 
The primary land use adjacent to the project limits has historically been agricultural and undeveloped 
wooded land, with gradually more commercial development, along with some residential development 
along Maple and Pine Streets. The land use adjacent to the project limits is currently a mix of vacant, 
wooded, commercial, retail, and residential.    
 
Utilizing all of the sources available to us, we identified three sources of historic environmental 
concerns located within or immediately adjacent to the project corridor. From east to west, they include 
the following three gas stations: 
 

 Former Gas Station, located about 220 feet east of the centerline of Pine Street, on the south 
side of USH 8. This location is currently part of the Village of Turtle Lake Village Park; 

 Davis Auto Body, 200 USH 8. Former LUST site with residual soil contamination; and 
 Wild Card Bar, 301 N. Pine Street. Former gas station and open LUST site. 

 
We have previously discussed the history and current conditions at the Davis Auto Body and the Wild 
Card Bar sites, which are both located adjacent to the west of the project limits. The former gas station 
that was located about 220 feet east of Pine Street on the south side of USH 8 was reportedly a small 
gas station that operated in the 1950s and 1960s. The station is clearly visible on the 1961 aerial 
photograph and lies within the project limits.    
 
We identified two other former gas stations that are located farther to the west of the west project limits. 
These two sites include: 
 

 Lake Country Pizza, 225 USH 8. Former Pure gas station that has never been investigated. 
 Yellow Building, 231 USH 8. Former gas station that has never been investigated. 

  
The Pure gas station reportedly operated in the 1960s until the early 1980s, and at the time the tanks 
were removed, cars that had filled up at the station reportedly had water in their fuel tanks, indicating a 
significant failure of the USTs. The Pure gas station USTs were removed prior to the UST site 
assessment regulations, so there is no documentation regarding the tank removals and it appears there 
have never been any environmental assessments of the property.  
 
The yellow building was also reportedly used as a gas station in the 1960s and 1970s, and owned by 
an individual named Henck. No other information about the site, status of the USTs, or possible 
presence of contamination is known.     
 
Aerial photographs of the project limits from 1938 through 2010 are included in Appendix C. 
 
Hydrogeology – Soil and Groundwater Information 
 
The topography within the project limits slopes to the west and south. The elevation at the intersection 
of USH 8 and USH 63 is approximately 1,280 feet above mean sea level (amsl) and drops to about 
1,260 feet amsl at the western most limits of the project. The elevation along USH 8 at the eastern limit 
of the project is 1,282 feet amsl. Based on regional topography and measured groundwater elevations 
at leaking underground storage tank sites near USH 8 and Pine Street, groundwater in the area is 
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migrating to the south. Shallow, inconsistent perched groundwater has been identified in the shallow 
sand layer, while true groundwater used for potable consumption is generally drawn from the deeper 
sand layer below 60 feet. Groundwater flow may be influenced by the draw of a Village of Turtle Lake 
municipal well located south of the project area. Excavations less than 10 feet bgs should not 
encounter significant groundwater.    
 
Based on soil borings completed near the intersection of USH 8 and Pine Street, soils within the project 
limits consist of a silty sand with traces of clay and gravel from the surface to approximately 60 feet 
below ground surface (bgs), followed by a course sand layer to 100 feet, where bedrock is 
encountered. There is no exposed bedrock within the project limits and none should be encountered in 
shallow excavations or grading for the project.  
   
Residents in the project vicinity obtain their drinking water through the Village of Turtle Lake municipal 
water system. Residents dispose of their sanitary waste through the Village of Turtle Lake municipal 
sewage system. We did not observe any potable wells or private, on-site septic systems, within or near 
the project boundaries. Storm water that falls within the project area is carried by surface flow to ditches 
along the roadways. Other utilities, like electric, natural gas, and telephone are also located within the 
USH 8 and USH 63 ROWs.    
 
 

Interviews 
 
We interviewed the following people to gather information on the project corridor’s past use, current 
use, potential for contamination within the project corridor, and status of any on-going environmental 
investigations or remediation work within the project limits. 
 
Mr. Francis Anderson, Village of Turtle Lake Police Chief (Retired) 
Mr. Anderson (715-641-1100) is 83 years old, was born in Turtle Lake in 1930, lived in Turtle Lake his 
entire life (except for when he was a soldier in Korea), and was the Police Chief of the Village of Turtle 
Lake for 30 years. Mr. Anderson’s memory was very clear and he was able to inform PEP that Victor 
Nelson Paving and Construction was the original paving contractor for USH 8 in 1938; prior to that, 
USH 8 was a gravel road. Mr. Anderson was able to confirm all of the information about former gas 
stations and potential hazardous materials sites that was provided by Bruce Davis and other sources, in 
addition to knowing about the very old gas station located near the current Village Park. PEP spent 
about one hour meeting with Mr. Anderson at his retirement apartment in Turtle Lake, and utilizing 
maps and historic aerial photographs, we feel certain that the information Mr. Anderson’s provided can 
be considered reliable and accurate.   
 
Mr. Bruce Davis, Owner Davis Auto Body 
Mr. Davis is the owner and operator of Davis Auto Body, the closed LUST site at 200 USH 8, located 
on the southwest corner of USH 8 and Pine Street. In addition to providing information about his own 
site, Mr. Davis was able to tell us about the two previously unknown (unknown to PEP) gas stations that 
were in the yellow building at 231 USH 8 and the Lake Country Pizza building at 225 USH 8. Mr. Davis 
also pointed out the location of recently installed wells near his property that were completed as part of 
the investigation of the release from the Wild Card Bar.  
 
Ms. Carrie Stoltz, Hydrogeologist, WDNR 
Ms. Stoltz is a Hydrogeologist with the WDNR’s Remediation and Redevelopment program in 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin. Ms. Stoltz is also the case manager for the Wild Card Bar site. PEP met with 
Ms. Stoltz on the morning of October 18, 2013, to review the case files for the Wild Card Bar and Davis 
Auto Body sites. We also discussed any other known release sites within the project limits. Except for 
the two identified LUST sites, Ms. Stoltz was not aware of any other sources of environmental 
contamination in the area.    
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Pertinent information gathered during our interviews is incorporated into the appropriate sections of this 
report. 

 
Regulatory Agency Files 
 
On October 18, 2013, we reviewed the LUST case files for sites within and near the project corridor at 
the WDNR office in Rhinelander, Wisconsin. We also reviewed information on contaminated sites on 
the WDNR on-line BRRTS system and WDNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Mapping system.  
 
We have incorporated information gathered from these reviews throughout this report. Site specific 
information about each of the five hazardous materials sites within and near the project limits, including 
WDOT Phase I Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary Forms, are included in Appendix D.  
 

Field Reconnaissance 
 
On October 18, 2013, we conducted a site reconnaissance of the project corridor. There are no active 
gas stations or other potential sources of obvious environmental contamination within the project 
corridor. The former gas stations previously mentioned have all been removed and there are no 
obvious signs of the former tanks or pump islands. Land use within the project corridor includes school 
athletic fields, undeveloped land, newly developed strip retail that is still vacant, a church, and a Village 
park. Land use west of Pine Street, west of the project limits, includes the Davis Auto body shop, an H 
& R Block office, a chiropractor, a laundromat, and pizza restaurant.  
 
We did not see any other current potential sources of contamination within or near the project corridor. 
Appendix E contains photographs of the project area.  
 

Data Evaluation 
 
Based on the proposed construction activities, we identified one area of concern (AOC) within the 
project limits and four other AOC just west of the project limits. The one primary AOC within the project 
limits include a former gas station site that has never been investigated.  
 
AOC Within the Project Limits 
The former gas station was reportedly located on the south side of USH 8, about 220 feet east of N. 
Pine Street. This station was in operation between the 1950s and 1960s. There are no records for this 
gas station and it is not known if the USTs were ever removed; the site has never been investigated for 
contamination. This station would have been located right along the edge of the USH 8 pavement.  
 
AOC West of the Project Limits 
The Wild Card Bar LUST site, a former Mobil gas station, is located at the northwest corner of N. Pine 
Street and USH 8. This site is currently being investigated and has confirmed petroleum contamination 
that has migrated toward USH 8. The presence of contamination in the USH 8 ROW has been 
confirmed based on the previous borings completed by the responsible party during their investigation 
of the site. However, it does not appear that the contamination is present east of Pine Street at a depth 
shallow enough to be encountered during minor grading activities that will take place at the western 
project limits.  
 
Another AOC just west of the project limits, Davis Auto Body, is located on the southwest corner of N. 
Pine Street and USH 8, has been investigated, remediated, and closed in 2003 by the governing 
regulatory agency. A small amount of contaminated soil remains near the northeast corner of the Davis  
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Auto Body building, which was inaccessible to excavation. In our opinion, the small amount of residual 
petroleum contamination at the Davis Auto Body site is outside of the proposed construction zone and 
does not pose a significant threat to this project.  
 
We identified two other AOC farther west of the project limits. They include two former gas stations, one 
located in what is now the building occupied by Lake Country Pizza (formerly Pure gas station) at 225 
USH 8, and one in what is now a yellow residential type structure located at 231 USH 8. Both of these 
sites represent significant risks of petroleum releases, but since they are outside the project limits, they 
represent relatively slight risks to the construction zone for this project.  
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Conclusions and Recommendations 
We identified a total of five sites that represent hazardous material risks in or near the proposed 
construction zone based on the current design plans. One is located within the construction zone, two 
adjacent to and immediately west of the project limits, and two others that are farther to the west of the 
project limits. 
 
For the suspected residual contamination and potential contamination at the four locations outside of 
the construction limits, we recommend using Special Provision #107-100 to notify the contractor of the 
potential for encountering contamination in these areas. The four areas of potential concern include: 
 

 Wild Card Bar, 301 N. Pine Street. LUST site currently under investigation with confirmed soil 
and groundwater contamination in the USH 8 ROW, but west of Pine Street; 

 Davis Auto Body, 200 USH 8. Former LUST site with residual soil contamination; 
 Lake Country Pizza, 225 USH 8. Former Pure gas station that has never been investigated; and 
 Yellow Building, 231 USH 8. Former gas station that has never been investigated. 

 
Based on the data collected during previous site investigations, there should not be any significant 
contamination in the proposed construction zone near the Wild Card Bar or Davis Auto Body. Lake 
Country Pizza and the Yellow Building sites are technically well west of the construction zone, and 
should also not impact the minor grading activities proposed for the western part of the project.  
 
Special Provision #107-100 would read as follows: 
 
Notice to Contractor - Contamination Beyond Construction Limits. 

The owners of the following properties have either previously completed testing for soil and 
ground water contamination at locations within this project where excavation is required, or the 
properties are just beyond the project limits. Testing either indicated that residual petroleum-
contaminated soil is present outside the ROW at the following sites, or inadequate testing has 
been completed to determine if soil or groundwater contamination is present: 
 

 Wild Card Bar, 301 N. Pine Street. LUST site currently under investigation with confirmed soil 
and groundwater contamination in the USH 8 ROW, but west of Pine Street; 

 Davis Auto Body, 200 USH 8. Former LUST site with residual soil contamination. 
 Lake Country Pizza, 225 USH 8. Former Pure gas station that has never been investigated. 
 Yellow Building, 231 USH 8. Former gas station that has never been investigated. 

 
The contaminated soils at the above sites are expected to be beyond the excavation limits 
necessary to complete the work under this project. Control construction operations at these 
locations to ensure that they do not extend beyond the excavation limits indicated in the plans. If 
contaminated soils are encountered at these sites or elsewhere on the project during excavation, 
terminate excavation in the area and notify the engineer. 
 

Based on our assessment, we recommend completing a Phase II Environmental Assessment at the 
following location: 
 

 Former Gas Station, located about 220 feet east of the centerline of Pine Street, on the south 
side of USH 8. This location is currently part of the Village of Turtle Lake Village Park. 

 
The Phase II Environmental Assessments should include five (5) soil borings to 3 feet below the 
planned maximum depth of excavation or grading at this location. Soil samples should be analyzed for  
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petroleum constituents and, if encountered, groundwater samples should also be collected and 
analyzed for volatile organic compounds.  
  
These recommendations are based on the current design plans. Should the design plans change to 
include the purchase of ROW or additional work or excavation near the western project limits, Phase II 
assessment in these areas may be warranted.  
 
PEP prepared this report for GHD, Inc., to use in evaluating the potential for encountering hazardous 
materials and/or waste during the project. We based our interpretations in this report on information 
from federal records, state records, local records, interviews with people familiar with the study area, 
and a site visit. The accuracy of this report depends on the accuracy of our information from these 
sources. We provide no warranty, expressed or implied. 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

USH 8/TAMARACK STREET
TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889

COORDINATES

45.3979000 - 45˚ 23’ 52.44’’Latitude (North): 
92.1468000 - 92˚ 8’ 48.48’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
566780.1UTM X (Meters): 
5027290.0UTM Y (Meters): 
1252 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

45092-D2 TURTLE LAKE, WITarget Property Map:
1978Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2010Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Hazard Ranking List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF List of Licensed Landfills
WDS Registry of Waste Disposal Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BEAP Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Locations Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Recycling Center Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
WI ERP Environmental Repair Program Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
AGSPILLS Agricultural Spill Cases
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
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TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
BRRTS Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System
NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
DRYCLEANERS Five Star Recognition Program Sites
LEAD Lead Inspection Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
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the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)   RT 2 BOX 6 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E32 90

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2013 has revealed that there are
     3 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRUCES AUTO INN   215 PINE ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C16 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUSY BS SERVICE & WASH   126 OSTERMAN DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D24 59
     ST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL   340 INDUSTRIAL ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 26 63

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SHWIMS: Information on sites, and facilities operating at sites, that are regulated by the Waste
Management program

     A review of the SHWIMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2013 has revealed that there are 5
     SHWIMS sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038   451 USH 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B2 10
     BRUCES AUTO INN   215 PINE ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C16 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUSY BS SERVICE & WASH   126 OSTERMAN DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D23 59
     ST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL   340 INDUSTRIAL ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 26 63
     HARTZELL MANUFACTURING   300 INDUSTRIAL AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E29 68
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Natural Resource’s LUST
Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2013 has revealed that there are 7
     LUST sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038   451 USH 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B2 10
Facility Status: CLOSED

     HOFFMAN, LLOYD PROPERTY   450 USH 8 W  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B7 25
Facility Status: CLOSED

     AUTO STOP   HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B10 30
Facility Status: CLOSED

     TURTLE LAKE FEED MILL   PINE ST & USH 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C14 35
Facility Status: CLOSED

     WILD CARD BAR   301 N PINE ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C17 48
Facility Status: OPEN

     DAVIS AUTO BODY   S OF USH 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C20 55
Facility Status: CLOSED

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HARTZELL MANUFACTURING   300 INDUSTRIAL AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E29 68
Facility Status: CLOSED

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Commerces’ List: All Underground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Oil.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2013 has revealed that there are 11 UST
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   436 HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B3 21
     Not reported   RTE 2  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 5 23
     Not reported   451 HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 28
     Not reported   638 HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 9 29
     Not reported   HWY 8 & 63  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B11 32
     Not reported   450 HWY 8 & 63 W  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B12 33
     Not reported   HWY 8 & PINE ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C13 34
     Not reported   HWY 8 & PINE ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C18 53
     Not reported   300 MARTIN AVE W S 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) 28 68

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   630 HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   300 INDUSTRIAL AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E30 88

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Industry, Labor & Human Resources’ List: All Aboveground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Oil.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2013 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   642 HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 24

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

CRS: A Closed Remediation Site is parcel of land at which the groundwater has become
contaminated and which is affected by a particular type of legal restriction. Specifically, certain steps have
been taken to stabilize/remediate the contamination, and the state is satisfied that no further efforts are
necessary provided that the property is not used for certain purposes.

     A review of the CRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/19/2013 has revealed that there is 1 CRS
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038   451 USH 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B2 10

AUL: Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent
of soil contamination is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be
maintained or NR720 industrial stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.

     A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2013 has revealed that there is 1 AUL
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038   451 USH 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B2 10

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

SPILLS: The Spills Database comes from the Department of Natural Resources. Site of discharge of a
hazrdous substance that may adversely impact or threaten to adversely impact public health,welfare or
environment.

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2013 has revealed that there are 4
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     SPILLS sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HWY 8 & PINE ST   HWY 8 & PINE ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C15 37

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     125 OSTERMAN DR   125 OSTERMAN DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) D21 57
     ST CROIX CASINO   777 USH 63 WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) 25 61
     HARTZELL MANUFACTURING   300 INDUSTRIAL AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E29 68

Other Ascertainable Records

TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III, Section 313. The source
of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1 TRIS
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCI ENCLOSURES (SANMINA-SCI PR   300 INDUSTRIAL AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E31 89

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2013 has revealed that there are 4
     FINDS sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRUCES AUTO INN   215 PINE ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C16 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUSY BS SERVICE & WASH   126 OSTERMAN DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D24 59
     ST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL   340 INDUSTRIAL ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 26 63
     SCI ENCLOSURES (SANMINA-SCI PR   300 INDUSTRIAL AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E31 89

MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2012 has revealed that there are 3
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRUCES AUTO INN   215 PINE ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C16 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL   340 INDUSTRIAL ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 26 63
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)   RT 2 BOX 6 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E32 90

WI WRRSER: The WRRSER provides information about location, status, and priority of sites or
facilities in the state which are known to cause of have a high potential to cause environmental pollution.

     A review of the WI WRRSER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/1995 has revealed that there is 1
     WI WRRSER site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DAVIS AUTO BODY   S OF USH 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C20 55

AIRS: A listing of permits issued by the Air Permit Program.

     A review of the AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2012 has revealed that there is 1 AIRS
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HARTZELL MANUFACTURING   300 INDUSTRIAL AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E29 68

TIER 2: A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a
chemical inventory report.

     A review of the TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     TIER 2 site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HARTZELL MANUFACTURING   300 INDUSTRIAL AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E29 68

Financial Assurance: Financial Assurance information.

     A review of the Financial Assurance list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/23/2013 has revealed that
     there are 3 Financial Assurance sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   436 HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B3 21
     Not reported   638 HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 9 29

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   630 HWY 8  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
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US AIRS: The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air
regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air
pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information
about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant
data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

     A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/23/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     US AIRS site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)   RT 2 BOX 6 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E32 90

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   219  PINE ST N  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C4 22
     Not reported   215  PINE ST N  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C19 54

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   126  OSTERMANN DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D22 59

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   450  US HIGHWAY 8 W ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) 27 68
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 24 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

HWY 8 300  E OF UPPER TURTLE LAKE  SPILLS 90
TURTLE LAKE VIL/ALMENA TN  SWF/LF, SHWIMS

 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST
 UST

CHUCKS CAR LAND  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
TURTLE LAKE AUTO SALVAGE  RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
NORTONS SVC CTR  RCRA-CESQG
HWY 8 300 E OF UPPER TURTLE LAKE  SPILLS
CENTURYLINK - TURTLE LAKE CO  TIER 2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUTxDU2cgL2BM63QIo4aVGAb1J28WN3tLRA7rd28L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUTxDU2cgL1BM66QIo1aVG5b1J28WN8tLR97rdA8L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J88WN3tLR67rd38L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J78WN9tLR47rd58L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J78WN8tLR47rdA8L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J78WN7tLR17rd98L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J68WN7tLR97rd18L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J68WN5tLR37rd48L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J68WN2tLR97rd58L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J58WNAtLR27rd78L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J58WN1tLR47rd88L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J48WN5tLR87rd88L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J38WNAtLR87rd48L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG7b1JA8WN6tLR87rd58L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG7b1J98WN4tLRA7rd48L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG7b1J88WNAtLR57rd98L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo5aVG7b1J38WN6tLR57rdA8L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo5aVG5b1J28WN8tLR67rd88L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIoAaVG6b1J98WN1tLR17rd38L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZU2xDU1cgL1BM61QIo2aVG8b1J48WN6tLR27rd98L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZU2xDU1cgL1BM61QIo5aVG2b1J58WN5tLR17rd18L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZU2xDU1cgL1BM65QIo8aVGAb1J98WN4tLR97rd88L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUTxDU2cgL1BM68QIo5aVG3b1J98WN5tLR27rd58L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUTxDU2cgL2BM64QIo3aVG4b1J28WN4tLR27rd28L31
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125RCRA-SQG
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125WDS
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR    5 0.125SHWIMS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    7  NR   NR    NR    NR    7 0.125LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125LAST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

   11  NR   NR    NR    NR   11 0.125UST
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125CRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125BEAP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125US CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125WI ERP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125US HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125LIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125HMIRS
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.125SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125AGSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 80
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 90

TC3800456.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125DOT OPS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125DOD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125FUDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125US MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RADINFO
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.125FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125BRRTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NPDES
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125WI WRRSER
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125AIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125LEAD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125COAL ASH EPA
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125PRP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.1252020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125COAL ASH

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR MGP
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR US Hist Cleaners
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        GasoholTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900162Tank Wang Object ID:
        253637Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        DieselTank Contents:
        6000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900161Tank Wang Object ID:
        253636Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        DieselTank Contents:
        6000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900160Tank Wang Object ID:
        253635Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        630 HWY 8Building Address:
        LAKER COUNTRY SPORTSBuilding Name:
        ALMENA, WI 54805Owner City,St,Zip:
        118Owner PO Box:
        106 PROSPECTOwner Address:
        COUNTRY PRIDE COOPOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        290764Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        679085Facility ID:

UST:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1250 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
Financial Assurance630 HWY 8    N/A

A1 UST U003958087

TC3800456.2s   Page 8
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Text Box
This is the Cenex gas station at the SW corner of Ostermann Dr. and Prosser Avenue. It is miss-plotted on the EDR map. 



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              253639Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              101592Building ID:
                              CHARTIS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253638Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              101592Building ID:
                              CHARTIS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253637Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              101592Building ID:
                              CHARTIS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253636Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              101592Building ID:
                              CHARTIS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253635Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              101592Building ID:
                              CHARTIS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

WI Financial Assurance 2:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        12000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900164Tank Wang Object ID:
        253639Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        DieselTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900163Tank Wang Object ID:
        253638Object ID:

  (Continued) U003958087
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    services which usually includes sample results.
                    system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
                    Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
                    Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:09/10/1999Action Date:

                    *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Comments:
                    Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
                    contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
                    record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
                    Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
                    Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:

232Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:
Actions:

                              YesDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              MEDIUMRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              17109Comm Occurrence Id:
                              54889881651Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PO BOX 1224Owner Addr:
                              HOLIDAY COMPANIESOwner Name:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
                              PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED
                              ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY ANDActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              03-03-229717Activity Display Number:
                              0303229717Activity Number:
                              HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038Activity Name:
                              340Act Code:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              229717Detail Seq No:
                              6945400Site Id:
                              07/02/2013Last Action:
                              04/13/2006End Date:
                              09/10/1999Start Date:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              603094250Facility ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:

LUST:

Site 1 of 7 in cluster B
1 ft. SHWIMS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1256 ft.

< 1/8 AULTURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
CRS451 USH 8    N/A

B2 LUSTHOLIDAY STATION STORE #038 S104034983

TC3800456.2s   Page 10
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:

36Action Code:12/01/1999Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
                    transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
                    Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
                    Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:06/05/2001Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:09/10/1999Action Date:

                    PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGETAction Comments:
                    Commerce until 2011.
                    oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
                    Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfersAction Desc:
                    DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNRAction Name:

89Action Code:07/02/2013Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:06/14/2000Action Date:

                    DATA INTERCHANGE ***
                    *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)/2Action Name:

37Action Code:04/03/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    contamination.
                    objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

35Action Code:10/15/1999Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.
                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:09/22/1999Action Date:

                    SAGER WILL REVIEW SIR FOR KENDZIERSKIAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    MiscellaneousAction Name:

99Action Code:05/16/2001Action Date:

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        PO BOX 1224Contact Address:
        HOLIDAY COMPANIESContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Groundwater ContaminationImpact Comments:
        04Impact Code:
        229720Impact Number:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        229719Impact Number:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:

Substances:

                    *** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:
                    investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
                    No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
                    Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:

83Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
                    GIS Registry SiteAction Name:

50Action Code:02/23/2006Action Date:

                    $200 HOLIDAY COMPANIES CHECK # 428871.Action Comments:
                    Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:
                    Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:

710Action Code:02/23/2006Action Date:

                    *** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:
                    This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
                    Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
                    GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:

100Action Code:05/11/2006Action Date:

                    TOLD CONSULTANT TO ADD VOCS TO SOIL SAMPLING, OTHERWISE LOOKS OKAction Comments:
                    Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
                    writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY ANDActivity Comments:
          Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.ACT Description:
          GIS Registry SiteAct Name:
          03-03-229717Display Number:
          0303229717Activity Number:
          HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038Activity Name:
          LUSTActivity Type:
          02/23/2006Action Date:
          Not reportedAction Comments:
          50Action Code:
          NORTHERNRegion Name:
          229717Detail Seq No:
          6945400Site Id:
          603094250Facid:

AUL:

               SoilSoil or Groundwater:
               05/09/2006Date Last Updated:
               04/13/2006End Date:
               09/10/1999Start Date:
               549207.999Y Coordinate:
               351629.999X Coordinate:
               Not reportedOff Type:
               LUST closedActivity Open:
               229717Detail Seq Num:
               603094250Facility ID:
               6945400Site ID:
               0303229717DNR Activity Number:

CRS:

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        4567 AMERICAN BLVD WContact Address:
        BRUCE ANTHONYContact Name:
        RP Contact/AgentRole Desc:

        MADISON, WI 53703Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact Name:
        Former Project ManagerRole Desc:

        MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
35Action Code:10/15/1999Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.
                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:09/22/1999Action Date:

                    SAGER WILL REVIEW SIR FOR KENDZIERSKIAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    MiscellaneousAction Name:

99Action Code:05/16/2001Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    services which usually includes sample results.
                    system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
                    Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
                    Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:09/10/1999Action Date:

                    *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Comments:
                    Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
                    contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
                    record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
                    Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
                    Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:

232Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:
Actions:

                                PGIS Area Point Flag:
                                YDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                                SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                                NoCo-contamination?:
                                NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                                NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                                YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                                Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                                17109Comm Occurrence Id:
                                54889881651Dept Of Commerce Number:
                                MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Owner City,St,Zip:
                                PO BOX 1224Owner Addr:
                                HOLIDAY COMPANIESOwner Name:
          YGeo Located:
          NoDrycleaner:
          NAcres 100:
          UNKNOWNAcres:
          NoEPA NPL Site?:
          MEDIUMRisk Code:
          DNR RRJurisdiction:
          CLOSEDStatus:
          CStatus Cd:
          07/02/2013Last Action:
          04/13/2006End Date:
          09/10/1999Start Date:
          NONEDetail Address:
          BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
          PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
                    Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
                    GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:

100Action Code:05/11/2006Action Date:

                    TOLD CONSULTANT TO ADD VOCS TO SOIL SAMPLING, OTHERWISE LOOKS OKAction Comments:
                    Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
                    writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR
                    Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:

36Action Code:12/01/1999Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
                    transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
                    Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
                    Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:06/05/2001Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:09/10/1999Action Date:

                    PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGETAction Comments:
                    Commerce until 2011.
                    oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
                    Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfersAction Desc:
                    DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNRAction Name:

89Action Code:07/02/2013Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:06/14/2000Action Date:

                    DATA INTERCHANGE ***
                    *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)/2Action Name:

37Action Code:04/03/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    contamination.
                    objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        BRUCE ANTHONYContact Name:
        RP Contact/AgentRole Desc:

        MADISON, WI 53703Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact Name:
        Former Project ManagerRole Desc:

        MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        PO BOX 1224Contact Address:
        HOLIDAY COMPANIESContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Groundwater ContaminationImpact Comments:
        04Impact Code:
        229720Impact Number:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        229719Impact Number:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:

Substances:

                    *** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:
                    investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
                    No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
                    Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:

83Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
                    GIS Registry SiteAction Name:

50Action Code:02/23/2006Action Date:

                    $200 HOLIDAY COMPANIES CHECK # 428871.Action Comments:
                    Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:
                    Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:

710Action Code:02/23/2006Action Date:

                    *** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                YDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                                SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                                NoCo-contamination?:
                                NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                                NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                                YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                                Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                                17109Comm Occurrence Id:
                                54889881651Dept Of Commerce Number:
                                MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Owner City,St,Zip:
                                PO BOX 1224Owner Addr:
                                HOLIDAY COMPANIESOwner Name:
          YGeo Located:
          NoDrycleaner:
          NAcres 100:
          UNKNOWNAcres:
          NoEPA NPL Site?:
          MEDIUMRisk Code:
          DNR RRJurisdiction:
          CLOSEDStatus:
          CStatus Cd:
          07/02/2013Last Action:
          04/13/2006End Date:
          09/10/1999Start Date:
          NONEDetail Address:
          BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
          PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED
          ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY ANDActivity Comments:
          Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.ACT Description:
          GIS Registry SiteAct Name:
          03-03-229717Display Number:
          0303229717Activity Number:
          HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038Activity Name:
          LUSTActivity Type:
          02/23/2006Action Date:
          Not reportedAction Comments:
          50Action Code:
          NORTHERNRegion Name:
          229717Detail Seq No:
          6945400Site Id:
          603094250Facid:

AUL:

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        4567 AMERICAN BLVD WContact Address:

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Commerce until 2011.
                    oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
                    Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfersAction Desc:
                    DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNRAction Name:

89Action Code:07/02/2013Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:06/14/2000Action Date:

                    DATA INTERCHANGE ***
                    *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)/2Action Name:

37Action Code:04/03/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    contamination.
                    objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

35Action Code:10/15/1999Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.
                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:09/22/1999Action Date:

                    SAGER WILL REVIEW SIR FOR KENDZIERSKIAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    MiscellaneousAction Name:

99Action Code:05/16/2001Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    services which usually includes sample results.
                    system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
                    Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
                    Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:09/10/1999Action Date:

                    *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Comments:
                    Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
                    contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
                    record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
                    Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
                    Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:

232Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:
Actions:

                                PGIS Area Point Flag:

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:

Substances:

                    *** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:
                    investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
                    No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
                    Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:

83Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
                    GIS Registry SiteAction Name:

50Action Code:02/23/2006Action Date:

                    $200 HOLIDAY COMPANIES CHECK # 428871.Action Comments:
                    Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:
                    Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:

710Action Code:02/23/2006Action Date:

                    *** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:
                    This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
                    Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:04/13/2006Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
                    GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:

100Action Code:05/11/2006Action Date:

                    TOLD CONSULTANT TO ADD VOCS TO SOIL SAMPLING, OTHERWISE LOOKS OKAction Comments:
                    Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
                    writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR
                    Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:

36Action Code:12/01/1999Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
                    transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
                    Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
                    Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:06/05/2001Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:09/10/1999Action Date:

                    PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGETAction Comments:

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NORTHERNRegion:
OPERATINGStatus:
603094250FID:

SHWIMS:

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        4567 AMERICAN BLVD WContact Address:
        BRUCE ANTHONYContact Name:
        RP Contact/AgentRole Desc:

        MADISON, WI 53703Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact Name:
        Former Project ManagerRole Desc:

        MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        PO BOX 1224Contact Address:
        HOLIDAY COMPANIESContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Groundwater ContaminationImpact Comments:
        04Impact Code:
        229720Impact Number:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        229719Impact Number:

HOLIDAY STATION STORE #038  (Continued) S104034983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900140Tank Wang Object ID:
        253616Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        01/01/1995Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900124Tank Wang Object ID:
        253604Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Leaded GasolineTank Contents:
        6000Tank Size (gal):
        01/01/1995Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900123Tank Wang Object ID:
        253603Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        436 HWY 8Building Address:
        AUTO STOP #35Building Name:
        HUDSON, WI 54016Owner City,St,Zip:
        1000Owner PO Box:
        512 2ND STOwner Address:
        SSG CORPOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        368467Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        55001Facility ID:

UST:

Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1256 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
Financial Assurance436 HWY 8    N/A

B3 UST U003015354

TC3800456.2s   Page 21
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Text Box
Auto Stop site. Former and Active gas station



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              253618Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              55001Building ID:
                              GREAT AMERICAN ALLIANCE INSURANCEFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253617Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              55001Building ID:
                              GREAT AMERICAN ALLIANCE INSURANCEFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253616Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              55001Building ID:
                              GREAT AMERICAN ALLIANCE INSURANCEFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

WI Financial Assurance 2:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900142Tank Wang Object ID:
        253618Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        6000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900141Tank Wang Object ID:
        253617Object ID:

  (Continued) U003015354

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2000Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CENTERName:

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          1999Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CENTERName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 1 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1263 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
219  PINE ST N    N/A

C4 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015331054

TC3800456.2s   Page 22

pav02
Text Box
South of Davis Auto. South of project limits.



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2012Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISIONName:

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2011Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CENTERName:

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2009Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CENTERName:

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2008Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CENTERName:

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2007Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CENTERName:

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2004Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CTR INCName:

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2003Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CTRName:

          219  PINE ST NAddress:
          2002Year:
          TURTLE LAKE COLLISION CTRName:

  (Continued) 1015331054

        04/17/1989Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900049Tank Wang Object ID:
        253535Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        RTE 2Building Address:
        D & D SPORTSBuilding Name:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner PO Box:
        RT 2 BOX 319AOwner Address:
        DOUGLAS POTVINOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        300105Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        65483Facility ID:

UST:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1259 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
RTE 2    N/A

5 UST U003483498
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pav02
Text Box
#5 does not appear to be properly plotted on the map. There is no reliable address provided here.



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        DieselTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):
        04/12/1988Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900151Tank Wang Object ID:
        253627Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):
        04/17/1989Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900050Tank Wang Object ID:
        253536Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Leaded GasolineTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):

  (Continued) U003483498

          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          550Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          933624Tank Reg Object ID:

          TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
          642 HWY 8Building Address:
          NORTON SERVICE CENTERBuilding Name:
          TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner PO Box:
          642 HWY 8Owner Address:
          JAMES A NORTONOwner Name:
          951566Town Customer ID:
          0309Fire Dept ID:
          PrivateLand Owner Type:
          TURTLE LAKESite Municipality:
          BARRONFacility County:
          669002Facility ID:

AST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1250 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
642 HWY 8    N/A

A6 AST A100249383
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pav02
Text Box
This address is well west of the project limits.



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          Mercantile/CommercialTank Occupancy:
          ASTObject Type:
          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          196Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          933632Tank Reg Object ID:

          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          Mercantile/CommercialTank Occupancy:
          ASTObject Type:
          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          196Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          933631Tank Reg Object ID:

          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          Mercantile/CommercialTank Occupancy:
          ASTObject Type:

  (Continued) A100249383

                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
                              PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED
                              ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY ANDActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              03-03-000890Activity Display Number:
                              0303000890Activity Number:
                              HOFFMAN LLOYD/LAND OWNERActivity Name:
                              340Act Code:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              24575Detail Seq No:
                              3565200Site Id:
                              07/02/2013Last Action:
                              02/24/1998End Date:
                              05/30/1995Start Date:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              603085450Facility ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:

LUST:

Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1255 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
450 USH 8 W    N/A

B7 LUSTHOFFMAN, LLOYD PROPERTY S104943967
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pav02
Text Box
SE corner of USH 8 and CTH K. Now Turtle Lake Tire Shop.



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

89Action Code:07/02/2013Action Date:

                    *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:
                    This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
                    Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:02/24/1998Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
                    transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
                    Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
                    Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:07/08/1996Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Either written or by phone call.
                    Date the DNR allows the RP to proceed without approval of the SIWP.Action Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan Go Ahead (notice to proceed)Action Name:

30Action Code:04/04/1996Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    contamination.
                    objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

35Action Code:03/15/1996Action Date:

                    R.P. LETTER SENDAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.
                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:05/30/1995Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:05/30/1995Action Date:
Actions:

                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              8642Comm Occurrence Id:
                              54889033150Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:

HOFFMAN, LLOYD PROPERTY  (Continued) S104943967
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        MADISON, WI 53703Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact Name:
        Former Project ManagerRole Desc:

        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        201 BUTTERNUT STContact Address:
        STANDARD OIL STATIONContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        67561Impact Number:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

Substances:

                    PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGETAction Comments:
                    Commerce until 2011.
                    oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
                    Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfersAction Desc:
                    DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNRAction Name:

HOFFMAN, LLOYD PROPERTY  (Continued) S104943967
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        4000Tank Size (gal):
        07/13/1999Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900026Tank Wang Object ID:
        253516Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        DieselTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        07/13/1999Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900025Tank Wang Object ID:
        253515Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        12000Tank Size (gal):
        07/13/1999Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900024Tank Wang Object ID:
        253514Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        451 HWY 8Building Address:
        HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE #38Building Name:
        MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440Owner City,St,Zip:
        1224Owner PO Box:
        Not reportedOwner Address:
        HOLIDAY COMPANIESOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        318488Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        88556Facility ID:

UST:

Site 4 of 7 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1254 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
451 HWY 8    N/A

B8 UST U003497883
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        253647Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900171Tank Wang Object ID:
        253646Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900170Tank Wang Object ID:
        253645Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900169Tank Wang Object ID:
        253644Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        638 HWY 8Building Address:
        SSG HOLIDAY #3469Building Name:
        HUDSON, WI 54016Owner City,St,Zip:
        1000Owner PO Box:
        512 2ND STOwner Address:
        SSG CORPOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        368467Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        139252Facility ID:

UST:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1252 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
Financial Assurance638 HWY 8    N/A

9 UST U003463795
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              253647Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              139252Building ID:
                              GREAT AMERICAN ALLIANCE INSURANCEFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253646Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              139252Building ID:
                              GREAT AMERICAN ALLIANCE INSURANCEFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253645Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              139252Building ID:
                              GREAT AMERICAN ALLIANCE INSURANCEFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

                              253644Regulatory Object Id:
                              INSURANCEFR Description:
                              139252Building ID:
                              GREAT AMERICAN ALLIANCE INSURANCEFormatted Name:
                              2Region:

WI Financial Assurance 2:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        10000Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        030900172Tank Wang Object ID:

  (Continued) U003463795

                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              03-03-000901Activity Display Number:
                              0303000901Activity Number:
                              AUTO STOPActivity Name:
                              340Act Code:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              24625Detail Seq No:
                              3568500Site Id:
                              09/19/1995Last Action:
                              09/19/1995End Date:
                              06/27/1995Start Date:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              603082590Facility ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:

LUST:

Site 5 of 7 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1256 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
HWY 8    N/A

B10 LUSTAUTO STOP S102452586
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        67621Impact Number:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

Substances:

                    TNK CLS/SA REPT RECV’DAction Comments:
                    services which usually includes sample results.
                    system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
                    Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
                    Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:07/03/1995Action Date:

                    R.P. LETTER SENDAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.
                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:06/27/1995Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:06/27/1995Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
                    Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:09/19/1995Action Date:
Actions:

                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:

AUTO STOP  (Continued) S102452586
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        HUDSON, WI 54016Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        HUDSON, WI 54016Contact City,St,Zip:
        ATTN: GAIL DAHLSTROMContact Addr2:
        PO BOX 1000Contact Address:
        SSG CORPContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

AUTO STOP  (Continued) S102452586

        1000Tank Size (gal):
        01/01/1991Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900042Tank Wang Object ID:
        253528Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        OtherTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        2000Tank Size (gal):
        01/01/1989Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900041Tank Wang Object ID:
        253527Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        HWY 8 & 63Building Address:
        TURTLE LAKE TELEPHONE COBuilding Name:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner PO Box:
        216 MAPLE STOwner Address:
        ROBERT PROSSEROwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        361625Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        139259Facility ID:

UST:

Site 6 of 7 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1256 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
HWY 8 & 63    N/A

B11 UST U003571543
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        OtherTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Leaded GasolineTank Contents:

  (Continued) U003571543

        8000Tank Size (gal):
        05/30/1995Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900013Tank Wang Object ID:
        253509Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        3000Tank Size (gal):
        05/30/1995Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900012Tank Wang Object ID:
        253508Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        6000Tank Size (gal):
        05/30/1995Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900011Tank Wang Object ID:
        253507Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        450 HWY 8 & 63 WBuilding Address:
        J & H AUTO SUPPLYBuilding Name:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
        437Owner PO Box:
        110 ARTHUR AVEOwner Address:
        HEINTZ OIL CO INCOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        317204Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        90188Facility ID:

UST:

Site 7 of 7 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1255 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
450 HWY 8 & 63 W    N/A

B12 UST U003020479
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):
        05/30/1995Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900168Tank Wang Object ID:
        253643Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        DieselTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):
        05/30/1995Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900014Tank Wang Object ID:
        253510Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Leaded GasolineTank Contents:

  (Continued) U003020479

        560Tank Size (gal):
        02/20/1992Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900016Tank Wang Object ID:
        253512Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        HWY 8 & PINE STBuilding Address:
        TURTLE LAKE FEED MILLBuilding Name:
        ALMENA, WI 54805Owner City,St,Zip:
        118Owner PO Box:
        106 PROSPECTOwner Address:
        COUNTRY PRIDE COOPOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        290764Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        139255Facility ID:

UST:

Site 2 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1264 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
HWY 8 & PINE ST    N/A

C13 UST U003571542
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        Mercantile/CommercialTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        560Tank Size (gal):
        02/20/1992Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900017Tank Wang Object ID:
        253513Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        Mercantile/CommercialTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Leaded GasolineTank Contents:

  (Continued) U003571542

                              YesGeo Located:
                              NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 31, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              03-03-000566Activity Display Number:
                              0303000566Activity Number:
                              TURTLE LAKE FEED MILLActivity Name:
                              340Act Code:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              22815Detail Seq No:
                              3422700Site Id:
                              10/06/1992Last Action:
                              10/06/1992End Date:
                              02/20/1992Start Date:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              603087650Facility ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:

LUST:

Site 3 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1264 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
PINE ST & USH 8    N/A

C14 LUSTTURTLE LAKE FEED MILL S102452030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        ALMENA, WI 54805Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ALMENA, WI 54805Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        Not reportedContact Address:
        ALMENA COOPContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        65447Impact Number:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

Substances:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    services which usually includes sample results.
                    system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
                    Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
                    Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:09/04/1992Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.
                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:02/27/1992Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
                    Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:10/06/1992Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:02/20/1992Action Date:
Actions:

                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:

TURTLE LAKE FEED MILL  (Continued) S102452030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:

TURTLE LAKE FEED MILL  (Continued) S102452030

                    Auto populated via migration processAction Comments:
                    unknown.
                    Date the Spill occurred or the date reported to DNR if actual dateAction Desc:
                    Spill Incident OccurredAction Name:

1Action Code:02/20/1992Action Date:

                    NFA-CLEANED UP W/LUST 03-03-000566Action Comments:
                    NOTE: This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    No further action; RP is not required to conduct NR716 investigation.Action Desc:
                    Spill ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:10/06/1992Action Date:
Actions:

                              Not reportedGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              NGeo Located:
                              ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??Public Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              N/ARisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              350Act Code:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              10/06/1992Last Action:
                              10/06/1992End Date:
                              02/20/1992Start Date:
                              NONEFaclity ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:
                              OLD SPILL ID: 920220-04Activity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              04-03-046818Activity Display Number:
                              0403046818Activity Number:
                              HWY 8 & PINE STActivity Name:
                              SPILLActivity Type:
                              46818Detail Seq No:
                              5315500Site Id:

WI Spills:

Site 4 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1263 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
HWY 8 & PINE ST    N/A

C15 SPILLSHWY 8 & PINE ST S104944333
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        HWY 8 & PINE STContact Address:
        TURTLE LAKE FEED MILLContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        131503Impact Number:

        MISCRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:

Substances:

        SOILSpill Action Comments:
        Cleanup Method - AbsorbentSpill Action Desc:
        04Spill Action Code:

        UNIT TYPE - 50 YARDS OF CONTAMINATED SOILSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        DISCOVERY OF CONTAMINATED SOILSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        YNotify Flag:
        06Spill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        02/20/1992 11:00:00 PMIncident Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR was notified of the Spill incident.Action Desc:
                    Spill Reported to DNRAction Name:

5Action Code:02/20/1992Action Date:

HWY 8 & PINE ST  (Continued) S104944333
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    DAVIS BRUCE FOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (715) 986-4680Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    BOX 324 RTE 2Contact address:
                    BRUCE  DAVISContact:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    BOX 324 RTE 2Mailing address:
                    WID982423667EPA ID:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    215 PINE STFacility address:
                    BRUCES AUTO INNFacility name:
                    03/07/1988Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

Site 5 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft. SHWIMS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1262 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTTURTLE LAKE, WI  
FINDS215 PINE ST WID982423667

C16 RCRA-CESQGBRUCES AUTO INN 1004797002
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          12Year:

WI MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005462230Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRUCES AUTO INN  (Continued) 1004797002
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          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:
          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          11Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:

BRUCES AUTO INN  (Continued) 1004797002
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          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:
          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          10Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:

BRUCES AUTO INN  (Continued) 1004797002
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          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:
          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          09Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:

BRUCES AUTO INN  (Continued) 1004797002
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          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          07Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:
          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          08Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:

BRUCES AUTO INN  (Continued) 1004797002
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          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:
          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          06Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:
          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
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          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:
          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          05Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:

BRUCES AUTO INN  (Continued) 1004797002
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          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864680Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          BOX 324 RTE 2Contact Address:
          OWNERContact Title:
          DAVISContact Last Name:
          BRUCEContact First Name:
          HW Generator - Very SmallACT Name:
          203ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          203ACT Code:
          603060590FID:
          WID982423667EPA ID:
          04Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

BRUCES AUTO INN  (Continued) 1004797002
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NORTHERNRegion:
OPERATINGStatus:
603060590FID:

SHWIMS:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:

BRUCES AUTO INN  (Continued) 1004797002

1Action Code:09/18/1996Action Date:
Actions:

                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              HIGHRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              17516Comm Occurrence Id:
                              54889800001Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              03-03-110339Activity Display Number:
                              0303110339Activity Number:
                              WILD CARDActivity Name:
                              340Act Code:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              110339Detail Seq No:
                              4703800Site Id:
                              08/06/2013Last Action:
                              Not reportedEnd Date:
                              09/18/1996Start Date:
                              OPENStatus:
                              603089960Facility ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:

LUST:

Site 6 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1263 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
301 N PINE ST    N/A

C17 LUSTWILD CARD BAR S102455007
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                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/22Action Name:

99Action Code:08/05/2013Action Date:

                    LETTER SENT, SENT CONSULTANT COPY OF FILES FOR WP PROPOSAL TO RPAction Comments:
                    site moving again.
                    Any action, either written or verbal, taken by DNR to get an inactiveAction Desc:
                    Push Action TakenAction Name:

200Action Code:01/11/2005Action Date:

                    CERTIFIED LETTER SENT REQUESTING STATUS UPDATEAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/4Action Name:

99Action Code:01/12/2006Action Date:

                    RECVD CALL FROM RP. WILL SEEK PROPOSAL FROM CONSULTANT FOR SIAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/5Action Name:

99Action Code:03/09/2006Action Date:

                    REVIEWED PROGRESS REPORTAction Comments:
                    recommended by the Consultant at a PECFA eligible site.
                    Date DNR develops a Scope of Work (SOW) or approves an SOWAction Desc:
                    PECFA Scope of Work Development/ApprovalAction Name:

503Action Code:03/14/2012Action Date:

                    NOT ENOUGH INFO TO RANKAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    MiscellaneousAction Name:

99Action Code:05/20/1998Action Date:

                    FAX COPY OF WORKPLAN REC’D. COPY DATED 11/6/96Action Comments:
                    contamination.
                    objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

35Action Code:12/21/2001Action Date:

                    CALL FROM RP-MOVING TOWARD CLOSUREAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/2Action Name:

99Action Code:12/20/2001Action Date:

                    LETTER SENT. RE:CHANGES TO PECFA & DEADLINEAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/2Action Name:

99Action Code:12/05/2001Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.
                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:10/01/1996Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

WILD CARD BAR  (Continued) S102455007
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                    Informal Review Performed for a Non-Fee Related SubmittalAction Name:
300Action Code:01/11/2012Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    other interval.
                    Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days orAction Desc:
                    Status Report Received/2Action Name:

43Action Code:01/11/2012Action Date:

                    SUBMIT RPT
                    PLANNED WELLS INSTALLED IN JUNE/SAMPLED IN JUNE/WILL SAMPLE IN SEPT &Action Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/16Action Name:

99Action Code:08/08/2012Action Date:

                    EMAILED CONSULTANT FOR UPDATEAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/15Action Name:

99Action Code:08/08/2012Action Date:

                    SPOKE W/ CONSULTANT & DSPS RE: OK W/ LATEST PROPOSALAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/20Action Name:

99Action Code:02/08/2013Action Date:

                    REVIEWED STATUS RPT & SENT QUESTIONS TO CONSULTANTAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/19Action Name:

99Action Code:01/18/2013Action Date:

                    WELL INSTALLATION/SAMPLING FOR SUMMER IS COMPLETE. RPT TO COMEAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/18Action Name:

99Action Code:10/19/2012Action Date:

                    EMAILED CONSULTANT FOR UPDATESAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/17Action Name:

99Action Code:10/17/2012Action Date:

                    CHANGES TO PROPOSAL AGREED UPON BY DSPS, DNR & CONSULTANTAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/21Action Name:

99Action Code:03/04/2013Action Date:

                    REC’D PROGRESS RPT + CHANGE ORDERAction Comments:
                    other interval.
                    Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days orAction Desc:
                    Status Report Received/3Action Name:

43Action Code:01/10/2013Action Date:

                    3 MW’S INSTALLED & SAMPLED IN JUNE. SAMPLING IN SEPT. RPT IN OCTAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/23Action Name:

99Action Code:08/06/2013Action Date:

                    EMAILED CONSULTANT FOR UPDATESAction Comments:

WILD CARD BAR  (Continued) S102455007
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                    ADDL SI WORK NEEDED.Action Comments:
                    other interval.
                    Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days orAction Desc:
                    Status Report ReceivedAction Name:

43Action Code:12/11/2009Action Date:

                    SAMPLING.
                    BID DEFERAL APPROVED, ADDED MONITORING WELLS & ADDED ROUNDS OFAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/6Action Name:

99Action Code:04/20/2011Action Date:

                    BE INSTALLED.
                    SI SUPPLEMENT REPORT RECEIVED WITH CHANGE ORDER REQUESTING ADDT’L WELLAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)/2Action Name:

37Action Code:03/27/2011Action Date:

                    REC’D UPDATE FROM CONSULTANT, RE: SOWAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/7Action Name:

99Action Code:05/16/2011Action Date:

                    Vapor Intrusion (VI) Assessment Notification Ltr SentAction Comments:
                    other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.
                    Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/orAction Desc:
                    DNR Regulatory Reminder SentAction Name:

130Action Code:09/07/2011Action Date:

                    REPORT TO COME IN JAN 2012Action Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/12Action Name:

99Action Code:12/03/2011Action Date:

                    EMAILED CONSULTANT FOR UPDATEAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/11Action Name:

99Action Code:12/02/2011Action Date:

                    MOVING FORWARD - COSTS APPROVEDAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/15Action Name:

99Action Code:04/25/2012Action Date:

                    REC’D PROGRESS RPT + CHANGE ORDERAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/13Action Name:

99Action Code:03/02/2012Action Date:

                    REVIEWED STATUS RPTAction Comments:
                    Project Manager response was provided by phone or email.
                    related submittal. Please see action comment which indicates if
                    Date the informal/expedited review was completed for a non-feeAction Desc:

WILD CARD BAR  (Continued) S102455007
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        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Petroleum - Unknown TypeSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:

Substances:

                    SENT CERTIFIED LETTER REQUESTING STATUS UPDATE.Action Comments:
                    site moving again.
                    Any action, either written or verbal, taken by DNR to get an inactiveAction Desc:
                    Push Action Taken/2Action Name:

200Action Code:02/12/2008Action Date:

                    MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL HIRED TO DO INITIAL SI WORK BEFORE 01/01/2009Action Comments:
                    contamination.
                    objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)/2Action Name:

35Action Code:09/17/2008Action Date:

                    ADDL SOIL & GW SAMPLING NEEDED; ALSO INSTALL PIEZOMETER.Action Comments:
                    requested by DNR staff.
                    Date the Site Investigation Report is denied or further work isAction Desc:
                    Site Investigation Report Not ApprovedAction Name:

140Action Code:03/19/2009Action Date:

                    SOIL & GW DRO & PVOC ABOVE RCL AND ES DETECTEDAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:03/13/2009Action Date:

                    EMAILED CONSULTANT REQUEST FOR STATUSAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/8Action Name:

99Action Code:08/18/2011Action Date:

                    REC’D UPDATE, NEXT SAMPLING IN SEPTAction Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/10Action Name:

99Action Code:08/19/2011Action Date:

                    CONSULTANT SAID HE WILL EMAIL REPORT ON 8/19/11Action Comments:
                    Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.Action Desc:
                    Miscellaneous/9Action Name:

99Action Code:08/18/2011Action Date:

WILD CARD BAR  (Continued) S102455007
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        FALL CREEK, WI 54742Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FALL CREEK, WI 54742Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        2711 N ELCO RDContact Address:
        MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTINGContact Name:
        ConsultantRole Desc:

        RHINELANDER, WI 54501Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        RHINELANDER, WI 54501Contact City,St,Zip:
        WI DNRContact Addr2:
        107 SUTLIFF AVEContact Address:
        CARRIE STOLTZContact Name:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:

        KNOXVILLE, TN 37918Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        KNOXVILLE, TN 37918Contact City,St,Zip:
        WILD CARDContact Addr2:
        5822 MATALIN LNContact Address:
        WARREN HODGEContact Name:
        RP Contact/AgentRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Within 1000 ft of Public WellImpact Comments:
        15Impact Code:
        560212Impact Number:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        110654Impact Number:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Groundwater ContaminationImpact Comments:
        04Impact Code:
        560037Impact Number:

        Not reportedRelease Code:

WILD CARD BAR  (Continued) S102455007

        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        295131Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        139254Facility ID:

UST:

Site 7 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1264 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
HWY 8 & PINE ST    N/A

C18 UST U003571541
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        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        500Tank Size (gal):
        09/20/1990Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900157Tank Wang Object ID:
        253633Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        500Tank Size (gal):
        09/20/1990Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900057Tank Wang Object ID:
        253543Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        YesTank Market:
        Gas/Retail SalesTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):
        09/20/1990Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900056Tank Wang Object ID:
        253542Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        HWY 8 & PINE STBuilding Address:
        DAVIS AUTO BODYBuilding Name:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
        324Owner PO Box:
        Not reportedOwner Address:
        DAVIS AUTO BODYOwner Name:

  (Continued) U003571541

          215  PINE ST NAddress:
          2006Year:
          DAVIS AUTO BODY & TOWINGName:

          215  PINE ST NAddress:
          2003Year:
          DAVIS AUTO BODYName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 8 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1263 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
215  PINE ST N    N/A

C19 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015327213
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          215  PINE ST NAddress:
          2008Year:
          DAVIS AUTO BODY & TOWINGName:

  (Continued) 1015327213

                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:01/24/1991Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:09/17/1990Action Date:
Actions:

                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              MEDIUMRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              1526Comm Occurrence Id:
                              54889999912Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
                              PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED
                              ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY ANDActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              03-03-000273Activity Display Number:
                              0303000273Activity Number:
                              DAVIS AUTO BODYActivity Name:
                              340Act Code:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              21298Detail Seq No:
                              3297700Site Id:
                              07/02/2013Last Action:
                              09/03/2003End Date:
                              09/17/1990Start Date:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              603085120Facility ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:

LUST:

Site 9 of 9 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1265 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
WI WRRSERS OF USH 8    N/A

C20 LUSTDAVIS AUTO BODY S101515247
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        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        RT 2, BOX 324Contact Address:
        PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELDContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        63502Impact Number:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Petroleum - Unknown TypeSubstance Desc:

Substances:

                    DATA INTERCHANGE ***
                    *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Comments:
                    appropriate remedial action.
                    extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
                    information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
                    Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
                    SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:05/14/1991Action Date:

                    PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGETAction Comments:
                    Commerce until 2011.
                    oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
                    Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfersAction Desc:
                    DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNRAction Name:

89Action Code:07/02/2013Action Date:

                    *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:
                    This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
                    Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:09/03/2003Action Date:

                    *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Comments:
                    wells, disposal of soil, etc.
                    be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
                    Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will notAction Desc:
                    Conditional ClosureAction Name:

84Action Code:11/06/2002Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
                    transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
                    Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
                    Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:07/08/1996Action Date:

                    R.P. LETTER SENDAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.

DAVIS AUTO BODY  (Continued) S101515247
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        MEDIUMSite Priority:
        09/17/90Begin Date:
        Not reportedScoring System:
        Not reportedAdded to HRS List:
        Not reportedAdded to Inventory:
        Not reportedRepair Action:
        Not reportedRoute of Concern:

WI WRRSER:

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        MADISON, WI 53703Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact Name:
        Former Project ManagerRole Desc:

        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Company Address:

DAVIS AUTO BODY  (Continued) S101515247

                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              350Act Code:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              07/12/1993Last Action:
                              07/12/1993End Date:
                              07/09/1993Start Date:
                              NONEFaclity ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:
                              OLD SPILL ID: 930709-01Activity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              04-03-048687Activity Display Number:
                              0403048687Activity Number:
                              125 OSTERMAN DRActivity Name:
                              SPILLActivity Type:
                              48687Detail Seq No:
                              5499300Site Id:

WI Spills:

132 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D
0.025 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1249 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
WSW 125 OSTERMAN DR    N/A
D21 SPILLS125 OSTERMAN DR S104947935
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        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        134345Impact Number:

        UnknownRelease Code:
        2Amount Released:
        Petroleum - Unknown TypeSubstance Desc:

Substances:

        SOILSpill Action Comments:
        Cleanup Method - AbsorbentSpill Action Desc:
        04Spill Action Code:

        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        FAILED TRANSFORMERSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        YNotify Flag:
        09Spill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        07/09/1993 10:00:00 PMIncident Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR was notified of the Spill incident.Action Desc:
                    Spill Reported to DNRAction Name:

5Action Code:07/09/1993Action Date:

                    Auto populated via migration processAction Comments:
                    unknown.
                    Date the Spill occurred or the date reported to DNR if actual dateAction Desc:
                    Spill Incident OccurredAction Name:

1Action Code:07/09/1993Action Date:

                    NFA- EXCAVATION TO CHESTNUT SERVICE CENTERAction Comments:
                    NOTE: This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    No further action; RP is not required to conduct NR716 investigation.Action Desc:
                    Spill ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:07/12/1993Action Date:
Actions:

                              Not reportedGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              NGeo Located:
                              ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??Public Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              N/ARisk Code:

125 OSTERMAN DR  (Continued) S104947935
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        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        EAU CLAIRE, WI 54702Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        EAU CLAIRE, WI 54702Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8Contact Addr2:
        1414 W HAMILTON AVEContact Address:
        XCEL ENERGYContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

125 OSTERMAN DR  (Continued) S104947935

          126  OSTERMANN DRAddress:
          2012Year:
          HARMON PERFORMANCE TRANSMISSIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

142 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1249 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
WSW 126  OSTERMANN DR    N/A
D22 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015194520

NORTHERNRegion:
OPERATINGStatus:
603076650FID:

SHWIMS:

142 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster D
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1249 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
WSW 126 OSTERMAN DR    N/A
D23 SHWIMSBUSY BS SERVICE & WASH S108149842

                    MONICA  GROSSKREUTZContact:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    124 OSTERMAN DRMailing address:
                    WID988638342EPA ID:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    126 OSTERMAN DRFacility address:
                    BUSY BS SVC AND WASHFacility name:
                    04/22/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

142 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster D
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1249 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
WSW FINDS126 OSTERMAN DR WID988638342
D24 RCRA-CESQGBUSY BS SERVICE & WASH 1004799141
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                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (715) 986-2208Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    124 OSTERMAN DROwner/operator address:
                    BECKER BECKER AND BROKEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (715) 986-2208Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    124 OSTERMAN DRContact address:

BUSY BS SERVICE & WASH  (Continued) 1004799141
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005503222Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE

BUSY BS SERVICE & WASH  (Continued) 1004799141

                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              N/ARisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              350Act Code:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              06/12/2001Last Action:
                              06/12/2001End Date:
                              06/11/2001Start Date:
                              NONEFaclity ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              04-03-284068Activity Display Number:
                              0403284068Activity Number:
                              SCHNEIDER NATIONAL INCActivity Name:
                              SPILLActivity Type:
                              284068Detail Seq No:
                              8029800Site Id:

WI Spills:

312 ft.
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1250 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  
WSW 777 USH 63    N/A
25 SPILLSST CROIX CASINO S105162566
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        284071Impact Number:

        UnknownRelease Code:
        15Amount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:

Substances:

        Not reportedSpill Action Comments:
        Cleanup Method - AbsorbentSpill Action Desc:
        04Spill Action Code:

        VACSpill Action Comments:
        OtherSpill Action Desc:
        08Spill Action Code:

        SuperiorSpill Action Comments:
        Contractor HiredSpill Action Desc:
        07Spill Action Code:

        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        damaged saddle tankSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        01Spill Source:
        06/12/2001 8:50:00 AMReport Date:
        06/11/2001 6:00:00 PMIncident Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    unknown.
                    Date the Spill occurred or the date reported to DNR if actual dateAction Desc:
                    Spill Incident OccurredAction Name:

1Action Code:06/11/2001Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR was notified of the Spill incident.Action Desc:
                    Spill Reported to DNRAction Name:

5Action Code:06/11/2001Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    NOTE: This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    No further action; RP is not required to conduct NR716 investigation.Action Desc:
                    Spill ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:06/12/2001Action Date:
Actions:

                              Not reportedGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              NGeo Located:
                              ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??Public Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:

ST CROIX CASINO  (Continued) S105162566
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        GREEN BAY, WI 54306Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        GREEN BAY, WI 54306Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 2545Contact Addr2:
        3101 S PACKERLAND DRContact Address:
        CHARLIE BARRETTContact Name:
        RP Contact/AgentRole Desc:

        RHINELANDER, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        RHINELANDER, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        107 SUTLIFF AVEContact Address:
        JOHN SAGERContact Name:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:

        GREEN BAY, WI 54306Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        GREEN BAY, WI 54306Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        Not reportedContact Address:
        SCHNEIDER NATIONALContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Concrete/AsphaltImpact Comments:
        13Impact Code:
        284072Impact Number:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Storm Sewer ContaminationImpact Comments:
        11Impact Code:

ST CROIX CASINO  (Continued) S105162566

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    IndianLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (715) 986-4777Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    777 USH 8 & 63Contact address:
                    CINDY  FOWLERContact:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    777 USH 8 & 63Mailing address:
                    WIR000047571EPA ID:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    340 INDUSTRIAL STFacility address:
                    ST CROIX CASINO & HOTELFacility name:
                    04/20/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

414 ft.
0.078 mi. SHWIMS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1243 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTTURTLE LAKE, WI  
SW FINDS340 INDUSTRIAL ST WIR000047571
26 RCRA-CESQGST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL 1001962284
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/21/2002Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ST CROIX CASINO & HOTELFacility name:
                    12/27/1999Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    IndianLegal status:
                    (715) 986-4777Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    777 USH 8 & 63Owner/operator address:
                    ST CROIX CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:

ST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL  (Continued) 1001962284
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          Not reportedYear:
Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864777Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          777 USH 8 & 63Contact Address:
          TRANSPORTATIONContact Title:
          FOWLERContact Last Name:
          CINDYContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          303000170FID:
          WIR000047571EPA ID:
          06Year:

WI MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005542252Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

ST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL  (Continued) 1001962284
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          WIR000047571EPA ID:
          04Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864777Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          777 USH 8 & 63Contact Address:
          TRANSPORTATIONContact Title:
          FOWLERContact Last Name:
          CINDYContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          303000170FID:
          WIR000047571EPA ID:
          05Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

ST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL  (Continued) 1001962284
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NORTHERNRegion:
OPERATINGStatus:
303000170FID:

SHWIMS:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864777Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          777 USH 8 & 63Contact Address:
          TRANSPORTATIONContact Title:
          FOWLERContact Last Name:
          CINDYContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          303000170FID:

ST CROIX CASINO & HOTEL  (Continued) 1001962284
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          450  US HIGHWAY 8 WAddress:
          2008Year:
          SERVICE MASTER CLEANING & RESTORATIOName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

505 ft.
0.096 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1279 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
ENE 450  US HIGHWAY 8 W    N/A
27 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015062810

        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        OtherTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Fuel OilTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):
        05/15/1995Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900167Tank Wang Object ID:
        253642Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        300 MARTIN AVE WBuilding Address:
        ZION LUTHERAN CHURCHBuilding Name:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner PO Box:
        PO BOX 32Owner Address:
        ZION LUTHERAN CHURCHOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        383632Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        NoFederally Regulated:
        147311Facility ID:

UST:

522 ft.
0.099 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1261 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
South 300 MARTIN AVE W    N/A
28 UST U003468389

                              03/16/1994Last Action:
                              03/16/1994End Date:
                              05/26/1993Start Date:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              603046840Facility ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:

LUST:

619 ft. SHWIMSSite 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.117 mi. TIER 2

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1249 ft.

< 1/8 AIRSTURTLE LAKE, WI  
SSW SPILLS300 INDUSTRIAL AVE    N/A
E29 LUSTHARTZELL MANUFACTURING S107679578
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                    services which usually includes sample results.
                    system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
                    Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
                    Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:05/28/1993Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    water supplies are threatened or contaminated.
                    Date when the threat of fire or explosion is discovered, or drinkingAction Desc:
                    Emergency Response StartAction Name:

70Action Code:06/19/1993Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.Action Desc:
                    Site Investigation Report ApprovedAction Name:

38Action Code:10/12/1993Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
                    Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:03/16/1994Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
                    NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:05/26/1993Action Date:
Actions:

                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 31, T34N, R14WPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
                              RT 2 BOX 6Owner Addr:
                              HARTZELL CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              03-03-000626Activity Display Number:
                              0303000626Activity Number:
                              HARTZELL MFGActivity Name:
                              340Act Code:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              23144Detail Seq No:
                              928800Site Id:

HARTZELL MANUFACTURING  (Continued) S107679578
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                              UNKNOWNRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
                              RT 2 BOX 6Owner Addr:
                              HARTZELL CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                              350Act Code:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              05/15/2013Last Action:
                              12/27/2012End Date:
                              12/20/2012Start Date:
                              603046840Faclity ID:
                              NORTHERNRegion Name:
                              ***
                              *** AUTO-POPULATED FROM SPILL SERTS SYSTEM. SPILL ID: 20121220NO03-1Activity Comments:
                              BUSINESSActivity Detail Address:
                              04-03-559815Activity Display Number:
                              0403559815Activity Number:
                              SANMINA-SCI CORP SPILLActivity Name:
                              SPILLActivity Type:
                              559815Detail Seq No:
                              928800Site Id:

WI Spills:

        ANTIGO, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        ANTIGO, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        223 E STEINFEST RDContact Address:
        KATHLEEN SHAFELContact Name:
        DNR File ContactRole Desc:

        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        300 INDUSTRIAL AVEContact Address:
        HARTZELL MFGContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

Contacts:

        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        65857Impact Number:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    with the discovery of contamination.
                    Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
                    RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:05/27/1993Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
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        08Spill Action Code:

        INTO TEH BUILDING.
        VELTILLATED. AT APPROXIMATELY 1400HRS EMPLOYEES WERE ALLOWED BACK
        WWTP WAS NOTIFIED. AFTER THE FIRE WAS EXTINGUISHED THE BUILDING WAS
        FACILITY. FIRE FIGHTING WATER ENTERED THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM. THE
        ASSOCIATED WITH THE REACTION. THE RELEASE WAS CONTAINED WITHIN THE
        POLYURETHANE REACTED TO FORM HCL GAS. THERE WAS A SMALL FIRE
        APPROXIMATELY 1430HRS 12/20/12. FORMALDAHYDE, POLYETHYLCHLORIDE AND
        CLAIRE HAZ MAT IS IN ROUTE. SAGER SPOKE WITH TODD VOLK AT
        A CHEMICAL REACTION IN THE PLANT. EMPLOYEES WERE EVACUATED. EAU
        SPOKE WITH TODD VOLK AT APPROXIMATELY 1118HRS ON 12/20/12. THERE WASSpill Comments:
        Equipment FailureSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        NNotify Flag:
        03Spill Source:
        12/20/2012Report Date:
        12/20/2012Incident Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the QA/QC Review of this Spill Activity was completed.Action Desc:
                    Spills QA/QC CompletedAction Name:

999Action Code:05/15/2013 12:59:36 PMAction Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    NOTE: This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
                    No further action; RP is not required to conduct NR716 investigation.Action Desc:
                    Spill ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:12/27/2012Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    Date the DNR was notified of the Spill incident.Action Desc:
                    Spill Reported to DNRAction Name:

5Action Code:12/20/2012Action Date:

                    Not reportedAction Comments:
                    unknown.
                    Date the Spill occurred or the date reported to DNR if actual dateAction Desc:
                    Spill Incident OccurredAction Name:

1Action Code:12/20/2012Action Date:
Actions:

                              Not reportedGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              NGeo Located:
                              ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec 0, T?N, R??Public Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
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                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    doug.maska@sanmina.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Doug MaskaDNR Contact:
                    -92 / 45Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

AIRS:

        TURTLE LAKE, WICompany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        TURTLE LAKE, WIContact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        300 INDUSTRIAL AVEContact Address:
        SANMINA SCI CORPContact Name:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:

        RHINELANDER, WI 54409Company Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        RHINELANDER, WI 54409Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        107 SUTLIFF AVEContact Address:
        JOHN SAGERContact Name:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:

Contacts:

        NImpact Potential:
        Air ContaminationImpact Comments:
        08Impact Code:
        571869Impact Number:

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        0Amount Released:
        AcidSubstance Desc:

Substances:

        Not reportedSpill Action Comments:
        ContainmentSpill Action Desc:
        06Spill Action Code:

        BUILDING VENTILATIONSpill Action Comments:
        OtherSpill Action Desc:
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                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2012Year:
                    Liquefied Petroleum Gas (propane)Throughput Material:
                    E3 GALThroughput Unit:
                    0Throughput Amt:
                    LIQUIFIED PROPANE GAS-LPGProcess Nm:
                    02Process Id:
                    NAT. GAS FIRED ALUMINUM MELTING FURNACESDevice Desc:
                    P02Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    doug.maska@sanmina.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Doug MaskaDNR Contact:
                    -92 / 45Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2012Year:
                    PRODUCT - METALSThroughput Material:
                    TONThroughput Unit:
                    2874Throughput Amt:
                    AluminumProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    AluminumDevice Desc:
                    P02ADevice Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
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                    2 PAINT BOOTHSProcess Nm:
                    00Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    doug.maska@sanmina.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Doug MaskaDNR Contact:
                    -92 / 45Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2012Year:
                    Natural GasThroughput Material:
                    MMCFThroughput Unit:
                    65.1629999Throughput Amt:
                    NATURAL GASProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    NAT. GAS FIRED ALUMINUM MELTING FURNACESDevice Desc:
                    P02Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    doug.maska@sanmina.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Doug MaskaDNR Contact:
                    -92 / 45Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
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                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2012Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    LBThroughput Unit:
                    252.22Throughput Amt:
                    MEK CLEANUP TRACKINGProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    doug.maska@sanmina.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Doug MaskaDNR Contact:
                    -92 / 45Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2012Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    GALThroughput Unit:
                    248.56Throughput Amt:
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                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    GALThroughput Unit:
                    517.519997Throughput Amt:
                    2 PAINT BOOTHSProcess Nm:
                    00Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    04-JBD-305Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Natural GasThroughput Material:
                    MMCFThroughput Unit:
                    56.4410000Throughput Amt:
                    NATURAL GASProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    NAT. GAS FIRED ALUMINUM MELTING FURNACESDevice Desc:
                    P02Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    04-JBD-305Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
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                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    98-JB-093Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    GALThroughput Unit:
                    517.519997Throughput Amt:
                    2 PAINT BOOTHSProcess Nm:
                    00Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F02Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
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                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    GALThroughput Unit:
                    517.519997Throughput Amt:
                    2 PAINT BOOTHSProcess Nm:
                    00Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    89-POY-103Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    PRODUCT - METALSThroughput Material:
                    TONThroughput Unit:
                    3162Throughput Amt:
                    AluminumProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    AluminumDevice Desc:
                    P02ADevice Id:
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                    2010Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    LBThroughput Unit:
                    2145Throughput Amt:
                    MEK CLEANUP TRACKINGProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    89-POY-103Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    LBThroughput Unit:
                    2145Throughput Amt:
                    MEK CLEANUP TRACKINGProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
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                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    LBThroughput Unit:
                    2145Throughput Amt:
                    MEK CLEANUP TRACKINGProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    04-JBD-305Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:
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                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    PRODUCT - METALSThroughput Material:
                    TONThroughput Unit:
                    3162Throughput Amt:
                    AluminumProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    AluminumDevice Desc:
                    P02ADevice Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F02Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    PRODUCT - METALSThroughput Material:
                    TONThroughput Unit:
                    3162Throughput Amt:
                    AluminumProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    AluminumDevice Desc:
                    P02ADevice Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
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                    3162Throughput Amt:
                    AluminumProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    AluminumDevice Desc:
                    P02ADevice Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    89-JB-135RPermit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Natural GasThroughput Material:
                    MMCFThroughput Unit:
                    56.4410000Throughput Amt:
                    NATURAL GASProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    NAT. GAS FIRED ALUMINUM MELTING FURNACESDevice Desc:
                    P02Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    98-JB-093Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
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                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    JON YOUNGDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Natural GasThroughput Material:
                    MMCFThroughput Unit:
                    56.4410000Throughput Amt:
                    NATURAL GASProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    NAT. GAS FIRED ALUMINUM MELTING FURNACESDevice Desc:
                    P02Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    Jon.Young@sanmina-sci.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    JON YOUNGDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    PRODUCT - METALSThroughput Material:
                    TONThroughput Unit:
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                    146139Facility ID:
TIER 2:

86 additional WI AIRS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    2010Year:
                    Other solventThroughput Material:
                    GALThroughput Unit:
                    517.519997Throughput Amt:
                    2 PAINT BOOTHSProcess Nm:
                    00Process Id:
                    PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (3) EI: PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS (2)Device Desc:
                    P03Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    01/03/2016Expiration Date:
                    05/07/2006APP Complete Deadline:
                    FESOPPermit Type:
                    603046840-F10Permit No:
                    Jackie Dibble [jackie.dibble@sanmina-sci.com]Contact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
                    Not reportedContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    Dibble JackieDNR Contact:
                    45.3927270 / -92.150767Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedWTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedWTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 Y Coordinate:
                    Not reportedUTM91 X Coordinate:
                    Not reportedLatest Year Data:
                    Not reportedDistrict Abbreviation:
                    Not reportedUTM Zone:
                    Not reportedNorthing (km):
                    Not reportedEasting (km):
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    32619NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    603046840Facility ID:

                    2010Year:
                    Natural GasThroughput Material:
                    MMCFThroughput Unit:
                    56.4410000Throughput Amt:
                    NATURAL GASProcess Nm:
                    01Process Id:
                    NAT. GAS FIRED ALUMINUM MELTING FURNACESDevice Desc:
                    P02Device Id:
                    Not reported2007 Tons:
                    Not reportedMaterial Code:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Not reportedAPP Complete Deadline:
                    ConstructionPermit Type:
                    98-JB-093Permit No:
                    Jon.Young@sanmina-sci.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Zip:
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                    74986CAS Number:
                    Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    SCI TECHNOLOGYOwner Name:
                    2010Year:
                    Not reportedCorporate Name:
                    TURTLE LAKE, VILLAGE OF - BARRONFacility Municipality:
                    146139Facility ID:

                    Not reportedAvg Daily Amount:
                    Not reportedAvg Daily Amount Code:
                    Not reportedMax Daily Amount:
                    Not reportedMax Daily Amount Code:
                    Not reportedIs Hazard Reactivity:
                    Not reportedUnit:
                    03-186MuniCode:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact Phone2b:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact Phone2a:
                    PHILLIP SORENSENContact Name2:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact Phone1b:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact Phone1a:
                    JON YOUNGContact Name1:
                    365Inventory Days:
                    04Inventory Avg:
                    04Iventory Max:
                    TRUEDelayed:
                    FALSEImmediate:
                    TRUEPressure:
                    TRUEFire:
                    Not reportedEHS Name:
                    FALSEEHS:
                    FALSEGas:
                    TRUELiquid:
                    FALSESolid:
                    FALSEMix:
                    TRUEPure:
                    0Trade Secret:
                    Ambient TempTemp Code:
                    Greater than ambientPressure Code:
                    Above ground tankContainer Code:
                    Not reportedLocation:
                    TRUETier Two Inventory Fac:
                    FALSEPlanning Fac:
                    Not reportedPlanning/Section 302 Facility:
                    Not reportedInv Reporting (Sec 311/312):
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    1Actual Max Units:
                    82606Actual Max Amount:
                    PROPANEChemical Name:
                    74986CAS Number:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
                    300 INDUSTRIAL BLVDOwner Address:
                    SCI TECHNOLOGYOwner Name:
                    2008Year:
                    Not reportedCorporate Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Municipality:
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                    0Planning/Section 302 Facility:
                    -1Inv Reporting (Sec 311/312):
                    334419NAICS Code:
                    3089SIC Code:
                    1Actual Max Units:
                    82606Actual Max Amount:
                    PROPANEChemical Name:
                    74986CAS Number:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
                    300 INDUSTRIAL BLVDOwner Address:
                    SCI TECHNOLOGYOwner Name:
                    2009Year:
                    Not reportedCorporate Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Municipality:
                    146139Facility ID:

                    10000Avg Daily Amount:
                    4Avg Daily Amount Code:
                    82606Max Daily Amount:
                    4Max Daily Amount Code:
                    0Is Hazard Reactivity:
                    poundsUnit:
                    Not reportedMuniCode:
                    Not reportedContact Phone2b:
                    Not reportedContact Phone2a:
                    Not reportedContact Name2:
                    Not reportedContact Phone1b:
                    Not reportedContact Phone1a:
                    Not reportedContact Name1:
                    365Inventory Days:
                    Not reportedInventory Avg:
                    Not reportedIventory Max:
                    TRUEDelayed:
                    FALSEImmediate:
                    TRUEPressure:
                    TRUEFire:
                    Not reportedEHS Name:
                    FALSEEHS:
                    FALSEGas:
                    TRUELiquid:
                    FALSESolid:
                    FALSEMix:
                    TRUEPure:
                    0Trade Secret:
                    Not reportedTemp Code:
                    Not reportedPressure Code:
                    Not reportedContainer Code:
                    Not reportedLocation:
                    Not reportedTier Two Inventory Fac:
                    Not reportedPlanning Fac:
                    Not reportedPlanning/Section 302 Facility:
                    Not reportedInv Reporting (Sec 311/312):
                    334419NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedActual Max Units:
                    Not reportedActual Max Amount:
                    PROPANEChemical Name:
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                    0Trade Secret:
                    Not reportedTemp Code:
                    Not reportedPressure Code:
                    Not reportedContainer Code:
                    Not reportedLocation:
                    Not reportedTier Two Inventory Fac:
                    Not reportedPlanning Fac:
                    Not reportedPlanning/Section 302 Facility:
                    Not reportedInv Reporting (Sec 311/312):
                    334419NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedActual Max Units:
                    Not reportedActual Max Amount:
                    PROPANEChemical Name:
                    74986CAS Number:
                    Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    SCI TECHNOLOGYOwner Name:
                    2011Year:
                    Not reportedCorporate Name:
                    TURTLE LAKE, VILLAGE OF - BARRONFacility Municipality:
                    146139Facility ID:

                    Not reportedAvg Daily Amount:
                    Not reportedAvg Daily Amount Code:
                    Not reportedMax Daily Amount:
                    Not reportedMax Daily Amount Code:
                    Not reportedIs Hazard Reactivity:
                    Not reportedUnit:
                    03-186MuniCode:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact Phone2b:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact Phone2a:
                    PHILLIP SORENSENContact Name2:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact Phone1b:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact Phone1a:
                    JACKIE DIBBLEContact Name1:
                    365Inventory Days:
                    04Inventory Avg:
                    04Iventory Max:
                    TRUEDelayed:
                    FALSEImmediate:
                    TRUEPressure:
                    TRUEFire:
                    Not reportedEHS Name:
                    FALSEEHS:
                    FALSEGas:
                    TRUELiquid:
                    FALSESolid:
                    FALSEMix:
                    TRUEPure:
                    Not reportedTrade Secret:
                    Ambient TempTemp Code:
                    Greater than ambientPressure Code:
                    Above ground tankContainer Code:
                    Not reportedLocation:
                    TRUETier Two Inventory Fac:
                    FALSEPlanning Fac:
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NORTHERNRegion:
OPERATINGStatus:
603046840FID:

SHWIMS:

                    10000Avg Daily Amount:
                    4Avg Daily Amount Code:
                    82606Max Daily Amount:
                    4Max Daily Amount Code:
                    0Is Hazard Reactivity:
                    poundsUnit:
                    Not reportedMuniCode:
                    Not reportedContact Phone2b:
                    Not reportedContact Phone2a:
                    Not reportedContact Name2:
                    Not reportedContact Phone1b:
                    Not reportedContact Phone1a:
                    Not reportedContact Name1:
                    365Inventory Days:
                    Not reportedInventory Avg:
                    Not reportedIventory Max:
                    TRUEDelayed:
                    FALSEImmediate:
                    TRUEPressure:
                    TRUEFire:
                    Not reportedEHS Name:
                    FALSEEHS:
                    FALSEGas:
                    TRUELiquid:
                    FALSESolid:
                    FALSEMix:
                    TRUEPure:

HARTZELL MANUFACTURING  (Continued) S107679578

        253511Object ID:

        TURTLE LAKE 54889Building City,St,Zip:
        300 INDUSTRIAL AVEBuilding Address:
        HARTZELL MFGBuilding Name:
        TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner PO Box:
        300 INDUSTRIAL DROwner Address:
        HARTZELL MFGOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        322491Town Cust ID:
        0309Fire Dept ID:
        TURTLE LAKEMunicipality Name:
        VillageSite Municipality:
        BARRONFacility County:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        673494Facility ID:

UST:

619 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1249 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
SSW 300 INDUSTRIAL AVE    N/A
E30 UST U003953273
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        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        IndustrialTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):
        05/12/1993Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900152Tank Wang Object ID:
        253628Object ID:

        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        IndustrialTank Occupancy:
        USTObject Type:
        OtherTank Contents:
        1000Tank Size (gal):
        05/12/1993Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        030900015Tank Wang Object ID:

  (Continued) U003953273

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002404773Registry ID:

FINDS:

2 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

TRIS:

619 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1249 ft.

< 1/8 TURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
SSW FINDS300 INDUSTRIAL AVE 54889HRTZL300IN
E31 TRISSCI ENCLOSURES (SANMINA-SCI PREVIOUSLY HARTZEL MFG) 1016073543
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CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

SCI ENCLOSURES (SANMINA-SCI PREVIOUSLY HARTZEL MFG)  (Continued) 1016073543

                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (715) 986-4407Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    RTE 2 BOX 6Contact address:
                    JON  YOUNGContact:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    RTE 2 BOX 6Mailing address:
                    WID077637015EPA ID:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
                    RT 2 BOX 6Facility address:
                    SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)Facility name:
                    10/04/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

619 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1249 ft.

< 1/8 US AIRSTURTLE LAKE, WI  54889
SSW MANIFESTRT 2 BOX 6 WID077637015
E32 RCRA-SQGSANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG) 1000423779

TC3800456.2s   Page 90



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          WID077637015EPA ID:
          08Year:

WI MANIFEST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U159Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    F016Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U159Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    HARTZELL MANUFACTURING INCSite name:
                    SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)Facility name:
                    06/30/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HARTZELL MFG INC T L DIVSite name:
                    SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)Facility name:
                    03/01/2000Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
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          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          SANMINA-SCIContact Address:
          S/E COORDINATORContact Title:
          YOUNGContact Last Name:
          JONContact First Name:
          HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
          202ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          202ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          08Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          Not reportedACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
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          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          0Contact Telephone:
          0Contact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          0ACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          07Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Jon.Young@sanmina-sci.comContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864407Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:

SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)  (Continued) 1000423779
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          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Jon.Young@sanmina-sci.comContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864407Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          SANMINA-SCIContact Address:
          S/E COORDINATORContact Title:
          YOUNGContact Last Name:
          JONContact First Name:
          HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
          202ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          202ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          07Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
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          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          Not reportedACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          06Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)  (Continued) 1000423779
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          SANMINA-SCIContact Address:
          S/E COORDINATORContact Title:
          YOUNGContact Last Name:
          JONContact First Name:
          HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
          202ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          202ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          05Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Jon.Young@sanmina-sci.comContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864407Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          SANMINA-SCIContact Address:
          S/E COORDINATORContact Title:
          YOUNGContact Last Name:
          JONContact First Name:
          HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
          202ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          202ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          06Year:

SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)  (Continued) 1000423779
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          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          0Contact Telephone:
          0Contact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          0ACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          05Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Jon.Young@Sanmina-Sci.comContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864407Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:

SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)  (Continued) 1000423779
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          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Jon.Young@Sanmina-Sci.comContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          7159864407Contact Telephone:
          54889Contact Zip:
          TURTLE LAKEContact City:
          WIContact State:
          SANMINA-SCIContact Address:
          S/E COORDINATORContact Title:
          YOUNGContact Last Name:
          JONContact First Name:
          HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
          202ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          202ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          04Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
          Not reportedTransport Order Num:
          Not reportedTransporter EPA ID:
          Not reportedManifest Doc ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Transport:

          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:
          -Shipped:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          Not reportedACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          603046840FID:
          WID077637015EPA ID:
          04Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedYear:

Waste:

          Not reportedTransport Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    080117Date achieved:
                    PCE/OFF-SITENational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    070222Date achieved:
                    PCE/OFF-SITENational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    070116Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    060214Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    060214Date achieved:
                    TITLE V ANN COMPL CERT DUE/RCV BY PERMIT AUTHORITYNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    000000000Penalty amount:
                    010820Date achieved:
                    MULTI MEDIA INSPECTION - LEVEL 2 OR GREATERNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

Compliance and Enforcement Major Issues:

                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:
                    LOCAL GOVERNMENT
                    ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, ORGovt facility:
                    REGULATIONS OR LIMITATIONS.
                    IF AND ONLY IF THE SOURCE COMPLIES WITH FEDERALLY ENFORCEABLE
                    POTENTIAL EMISSIONS ARE BELOW ALL APPLICABLE MAJOR SOURCE THRESHOLDSDefault classification:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONDefault compliance status:
                    Aluminum Die-Casting FoundriesNAIC code description:
                    331521North Am. industrial classf:
                    PLASTICS PRODUCTS, NEC  (1987)Sic code desc:
                    3089Sic code:
                    128Air quality cntrl region:
                    Not reportedDunn & Bradst #:
                    05Region code:
                    BARRONCounty:
                    TURTLE LAKE, WI 548899189
                    300 INDUSTRIAL AVEPlant address:
                    HARTZELL MANUFACTURINGPlant name:
                    110002404773EPA plant ID:

Compliance and Violation Data Major Sources:

AIRS (AFS):

          Not reportedWaste LBS:

SANMINA-SCI (HARTZELL MFG)  (Continued) 1000423779
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1001Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1102Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1101Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1003Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1002Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1001Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

Historical Compliance Minor Sources:

                    000000000Penalty amount:
                    991026Date achieved:
                    ST SOURCE TEST CONDUCTEDNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    000000000Penalty amount:
                    991026Date achieved:
                    MULTI MEDIA INSPECTION - LEVEL 2 OR GREATERNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    000000000Penalty amount:
                    981014Date achieved:
                    ST SOURCE TEST CONDUCTEDNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1103Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1102Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1101Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1004Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1003Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1002Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1001Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1103Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1101Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1004Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1002Hist compliance date:
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                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1102Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1003Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - CERTIFICATIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1103Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    NSPSAir prog code hist file:
                    1004Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    PRESENT, SEE OTHER PROGRAM(S)State compliance status:

                    Not reportedAir prog code hist file:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 24 records.

ALMENA              S105041789 TURTLE LAKE VIL/ALMENA TN HWY 63 54889 SWF/LF, SHWIMS
TURTLE LAKE         U003577252 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003576834 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003576739 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003576608 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003575680 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003575423 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003575184 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003574916 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003574037 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003573477 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003572973 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003569574 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003568393 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003567948 RTE 1 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003462549 RTE 2 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         U003441757 RTE 2 54889 UST
TURTLE LAKE         1000414400 TURTLE LAKE AUTO SALVAGE RTE 2      RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
TURTLE LAKE         S112391291 HWY 8 300  E OF UPPER TURTLE LAKE HWY 8 300  E OF UPPER TURTLE L 54889 SPILLS 90
TURTLE LAKE         S107428414 HWY 8 300 E OF UPPER TURTLE LAKE HWY 8 300 E OF UPPER TURTLE L      SPILLS
TURTLE LAKE         1004798387 NORTONS SVC CTR 450 HWY 8 AND 63 N 54889 RCRA-CESQG
TURTLE LAKE         1000173518 CHUCKS CAR LAND HWY 863      RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
TURTLE LAKE         S113231311 CENTURYLINK - TURTLE LAKE CO 610 US HWY 10 54889 TIER 2
TURTLE LAKE         U003958002 HWY T & 63 54889 UST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUTxDU2cgL1BM66QIo1aVG5b1J28WN8tLR97rdA8L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J88WN3tLR67rd38L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J78WN9tLR47rd58L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J78WN8tLR47rdA8L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J78WN7tLR17rd98L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J68WN7tLR97rd18L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J68WN5tLR37rd48L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J68WN2tLR97rd58L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J58WNAtLR27rd78L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J58WN1tLR47rd88L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J48WN5tLR87rd88L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG8b1J38WNAtLR87rd48L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG7b1JA8WN6tLR87rd58L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG7b1J98WN4tLRA7rd48L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo6aVG7b1J88WNAtLR57rd98L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo5aVG7b1J38WN6tLR57rdA8L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIo5aVG5b1J28WN8tLR67rd88L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZU2xDU1cgL1BM61QIo5aVG2b1J58WN5tLR17rd18L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUTxDU2cgL2BM63QIo4aVGAb1J28WN3tLRA7rd28L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUTxDU2cgL1BM68QIo5aVG3b1J98WN5tLR27rd58L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZU2xDU1cgL1BM65QIo8aVGAb1J98WN4tLR97rd88L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZU2xDU1cgL1BM61QIo2aVG8b1J48WN6tLR27rd98L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUTxDU2cgL2BM64QIo3aVG4b1J28WN4tLR27rd28L31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2icZ1Dig8MZI3VD11WgL2rML85Iu7ZVI3W1P1XWS2qcn1cio7QZu2vDN32g41UM64HIR2TVf4z192icX2Oi61MZR4VDi9GgD1pMP1GI65uVa6m1S7VWe0BLQ3Nr8tkLk25cD2EiH1kZUVxDU1cgL1BM64QIoAaVG6b1J98WN1tLR17rd38L31


TC3800456.2s   Page A-1

geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1978Most Recent Revision:
45092-D2 TURTLE LAKE, WITarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1252 ft. above sea levelElevation:
5027290.0UTM Y (Meters): 
566780.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
92.1468 - 92˚ 8’ 48.48’’Longitude (West): 
45.3979 - 45˚ 23’ 52.44’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
USH 8/TAMARACK STREET
USH 8 - TURTLE LAKE, WI

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 1252 ft.
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1240

1237

1239

1247

1254

1259

1249

1252

1255

1252

1249

1258

1245

1262

1261

1288

1261
1251

1259

1267

1270

1236

1261

1254

1241

1244

1252

1266

1277

1276

1269

1265

1261

1245

1227

1223

General WNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

55005C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapBARRON, WI

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
CambrianSystem:
CambrianSeries:
CCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

ChetekSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0
Max: 1   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam88 inches79 inches 5

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 1
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam79 inches35 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam35 inches22 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam22 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 92 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HaugenSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

SantiagoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reported

sand to sand
gravelly coarse
stratified very59 inches20 inches 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedloamy sand20 inches16 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam16 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 1
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedmuck59 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 1
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedmuck 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class A/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

muckSoil Surface Texture:

SeelyevilleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0
Max: 0   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam98 inches87 inches 5

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 0
Max: 4   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam87 inches22 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam22 inches14 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam14 inches 9 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

Crystal LakeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 1
Max: 4   Not reportedNot reported

loam
sand to silt
stratified fine59 inches33 inches 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam33 inches20 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam20 inches11 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam11 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 92 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

Crystal LakeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 1
Max: 4   Not reportedNot reported

loam
sand to silt
stratified fine59 inches33 inches 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam33 inches20 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam20 inches11 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam11 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 92 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

0.125State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.125 milesFederal FRDS PWS
0.125Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0%7%93%2.164 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.775 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 14

Federal Area Radon Information for BARRON COUNTY, WI

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for BARRON County:  2 

7.33.5048
7.33.5048

______________________________________________
Max pCi/LAvg pCi/L# > 10 pCi/L# 4-10 pCi/LNum Tests

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: WI Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-0153
In the past, not all latitude/longitudes were accurate. Many were protracted from centroid (center of the quarter

sections given in PLSS). The ones that were not accurate were removed from the well database.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: WI Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-1865
Wisconsin Measurement Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

USH 8 - Turtle Lake, WI

USH 8/Tamarack Street

Turtle Lake, WI 54889

Inquiry Number: 3800456.4

December 03, 2013



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: TURTLE LAKE
MAP YEAR: 1952

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: USH 8 - Turtle Lake, WI
 ADDRESS: USH 8/Tamarack Street

Turtle Lake, WI 54889
LAT/LONG: 45.3979 / -92.1468

CLIENT: PEP Environmental Services
CONTACT: Pete Pavalko
INQUIRY#: 3800456.4
RESEARCH DATE: 12/03/2013

PAV02
Callout
Site Location



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: TURTLE LAKE
MAP YEAR: 1978

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: USH 8 - Turtle Lake, WI
 ADDRESS: USH 8/Tamarack Street

Turtle Lake, WI 54889
LAT/LONG: 45.3979 / -92.1468

CLIENT: PEP Environmental Services
CONTACT: Pete Pavalko
INQUIRY#: 3800456.4
RESEARCH DATE: 12/03/2013

PAV02
Callout
Site Location

PAV02
Polygonal Line



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

USH 8 - Turtle Lake, WI

USH 8/Tamarack Street

Turtle Lake, WI 54889

Inquiry Number: 3800456.3

December 03, 2013



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 12/03/13

Site Name:
USH 8 - Turtle Lake, WI
USH 8/Tamarack Street
Turtle Lake, WI 54889

Client Name:
PEP Environmental Services
7147 Cedar Sauk Road
Saukville, WI 53080

Contact: Pete PavalkoEDR Inquiry # 3800456.3

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by PEP Environmental Services were identified for the years listed below. The certified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: USH 8 - Turtle Lake, WI
Address: USH 8/Tamarack Street
City, State, Zip: Turtle Lake, WI 54889
Cross Street:
P.O. # 2013.15/16.01
Project: USH 8 - Turtle Lake, WI
Certification # A8D1-4AB1-B701

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # A8D1-4AB1-B701

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
PEP Environmental Services (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance
map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request
made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Aerial Photographs 
 



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

USH 8 - Turtle Lake, WI

USH 8/Tamarack Street

Turtle Lake, WI 54889

Inquiry Number: 3800456.5

December 04, 2013



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	December 04, 2013

Target Property:
USH 8/Tamarack Street

Turtle Lake, WI 54889

Year Scale Details Source

1938 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Date: August 17, 1938 EDR

1951 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Date: January 01, 1951 EDR

1961 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Date: January 01, 1961 EDR

1968 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Date: January 01, 1968 EDR

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Date: January 01, 1980 EDR

1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Date: January 01, 1992 EDR

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/DOQQ - acquisition dates:
April 27, 1998

EDR

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/DOQQ - acquisition dates:
April 27, 1998

EDR

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/DOQQ - acquisition dates:
April 27, 1998

EDR

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/DOQQ - acquisition dates:
April 27, 1998

EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2008 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2008 EDR

3800456.5
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Year Scale Details Source
2008 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2008 EDR

2008 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2008 EDR

2008 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2008 EDR

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2010 EDR

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2010 EDR

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2010 EDR

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45092-D2, Turtle Lake, WI;/Flight Year: 2010 EDR

3800456.5
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Site Specific Information on Identified Hazardous Materials Sites 
 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 1 

WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID: 1570-02-05 
Highway/Street: USH 8/USH 63 
Termini/Limits: 1,500 feet of the above intersection 
County: Barron 
  

Property Information: 
Site Name(s): Wild Card Bar 
DOT parcel number (if known):       
Property Address: 301 N. Pine Street 
Owner’s Name: Warren Hodge 
Owner’s Address: 5822 Matalin Lane, Knoxville, TN 37918 
Owner’s Phone:  
Current Land Use: Vacant – mobile home sales/display 
Past Land Use: Gas Station and Tavern 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)       

 
Construction Requirements:  

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned  date: 1996 

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel  
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)      

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site;  DCOMM ID number:  54889-8000-01 
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date: Site is open/active 

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number: 03-03-110339 
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:       
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator 
 Other (please describe)       

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Sanborn Coverage available 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments: NA 
Business directories: site is a       in the directory dated      . Comments: NA 
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 
 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 2 

Aerial photos: site is a gas station on multiple photos. Comments: Site was a gas station (Mobil gas 
station)  from at least the 1980s through 1996. The site was also the Wild Card Tavern. 

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area.   
Interview Information or other comments: Interviewee stated site was a gas station, too.  
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of current tanks  
 USTs  ASTs  Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:4 former USTs 

ranging in size from 4,000-10,000-gallons. 
Location in relationship to current right of way: ~35’ to the north of USH 8  map attached – see 
LUST file in Appendix 

Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached 
 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments: See LUST file in Appendix for location of former USTs and residual contamination.  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by: PEP on 12/26/2013 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on        
 
 
Signature: __Peter E. Pavalko______________________________________________  
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 



WDNR BRRTS on the Web

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?detailSeqNo=110339&siteId=4703800&crumb=0[8/30/2013 12:19:41 PM]

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Redevelopment

BRRTS on the Web

The Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web is a searchable database
containing information on the investigation and cleanup of potential and confirmed contamination to soil and
groundwater in Wisconsin.

03-03-110339 WILD CARD 

Location Name   (Click name to view details and other activities) County WDNR Region
WILD CARD BAR BARRON NORTHERN
Address Municipality
301 N PINE ST TURTLE LAKE
Public Land Survey System Latitude Google Maps RR Sites Map
NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14W 45.3990235 CLICK TO VIEW CLICK TO VIEW

Additional Location Description Longitude Facility ID Size (Acres)
NONE -92.144972 603089960 UNKNOWN

Jurisdiction PECFA No. EPA Cerclis
ID Start Date End Date Last Action

DNR RR 54889800001 1996-09-18 2013-08-06
Characteristics

EPA NPL 
Site?

PECFA 
Tracked?

Eligible for 
PECFA
Funds?

Above Ground 
Storage Tank? Drycleaner? Co-Contamination? On GIS 

Registry?  

No Yes Yes No No No No
Actions

Place Cursor Over Code to View Description
Date Code Name Comment

1996-09-
18 1 Notification -

1996-10-
01 2 RP Letter Sent -

1998-05-
20 99 Miscellaneous NOT ENOUGH INFO TO RANK

2001-12-
05 99 Miscellaneous/2 LETTER SENT. RE:CHANGES TO PECFA & DEADLINE

2001-12-
20 99 Miscellaneous/2 CALL FROM RP-MOVING TOWARD CLOSURE

2001-12-
21 35 Site Investigation Workplan

Received (w/out Fee) FAX COPY OF WORKPLAN REC'D. COPY DATED 11/6/96

2005-01-
11 200 Push Action Taken LETTER SENT, SENT CONSULTANT COPY OF FILES

FOR WP PROPOSAL TO RP
2006-01-

12 99 Miscellaneous/4 CERTIFIED LETTER SENT REQUESTING STATUS
UPDATE

2006-03- RECVD CALL FROM RP. WILL SEEK PROPOSAL FROM

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetLocationDetail.do?siteId=4703800&detailSeqNo=110339&crumb=0&search=&actDisp=03-03-110339
http://maps.google.com?q=45.3990235%2c-92.144972+(03-03-110339)&iwloc=a&z=14/
http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/imf/imf.jsp?site=brrts2&qlyr=00brrts_open&qzoom=true&qbuf=250&qry=DETAIL_SEQ_NO%3D110339
http://commerce.wi.gov/php/ERS_Tracker_on_web/ers_tracker_on_web.php?occid=17516


WDNR BRRTS on the Web

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?detailSeqNo=110339&siteId=4703800&crumb=0[8/30/2013 12:19:41 PM]

09 99 Miscellaneous/5 CONSULTANT FOR SI
2008-02-

12 200 Push Action Taken/2 SENT CERTIFIED LETTER REQUESTING STATUS
UPDATE.

2008-09-
17 35 Site Investigation Workplan

Received (w/out Fee)/2
MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL HIRED TO DO INITIAL SI
WORK BEFORE 01/01/2009

2009-03-
13 37 SI Report Received (w/out

Fee)
SOIL & GW DRO & PVOC ABOVE RCL AND ES
DETECTED

2009-03-
19 140 Site Investigation Report Not

Approved
ADDL SOIL & GW SAMPLING NEEDED; ALSO INSTALL
PIEZOMETER.

2009-12-
11 43 Status Report Received ADDL SI WORK NEEDED.

2011-03-
27 37 SI Report Received (w/out

Fee)/2
SI SUPPLEMENT REPORT RECEIVED WITH CHANGE
ORDER REQUESTING ADDT'L WELL BE INSTALLED.

2011-04-
20 99 Miscellaneous/6 BID DEFERAL APPROVED, ADDED MONITORING

WELLS & ADDED ROUNDS OF SAMPLING.
2011-05-

16 99 Miscellaneous/7 REC'D UPDATE FROM CONSULTANT, RE: SOW

2011-08-
18 99 Miscellaneous/8 EMAILED CONSULTANT REQUEST FOR STATUS

2011-08-
18 99 Miscellaneous/9 CONSULTANT SAID HE WILL EMAIL REPORT ON

8/19/11
2011-08-

19 99 Miscellaneous/10 REC'D UPDATE, NEXT SAMPLING IN SEPT

2011-09-
07 130 DNR Regulatory Reminder

Sent Vapor Intrusion (VI) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent

2011-12-
02 99 Miscellaneous/11 EMAILED CONSULTANT FOR UPDATE

2011-12-
03 99 Miscellaneous/12 REPORT TO COME IN JAN 2012

2012-01-
11 43 Status Report Received/2 -

2012-03-
02 99 Miscellaneous/13 REC'D PROGRESS RPT + CHANGE ORDER

2012-03-
14 503 PECFA Scope of Work

Development/Approval REVIEWED PROGRESS REPORT

2012-04-
25 99 Miscellaneous/15 MOVING FORWARD - COSTS APPROVED

2012-08-
08 99 Miscellaneous/15 EMAILED CONSULTANT FOR UPDATE

2012-08-
08 99 Miscellaneous/16 PLANNED WELLS INSTALLED IN JUNE/SAMPLED IN

JUNE/WILL SAMPLE IN SEPT & SUBMIT RPT
2012-10-

17 99 Miscellaneous/17 EMAILED CONSULTANT FOR UPDATES

2012-10-
19 99 Miscellaneous/18 WELL INSTALLATION/SAMPLING FOR SUMMER IS

COMPLETE. RPT TO COME
2013-01-

10 43 Status Report Received/3 REC'D PROGRESS RPT + CHANGE ORDER

2013-01- REVIEWED STATUS RPT & SENT QUESTIONS TO



WDNR BRRTS on the Web

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?detailSeqNo=110339&siteId=4703800&crumb=0[8/30/2013 12:19:41 PM]

18 99 Miscellaneous/19 CONSULTANT
2013-02-

08 99 Miscellaneous/20 SPOKE W/ CONSULTANT & DSPS RE: OK W/ LATEST
PROPOSAL

2013-03-
04 99 Miscellaneous/21 CHANGES TO PROPOSAL AGREED UPON BY DSPS,

DNR & CONSULTANT
2013-08-

05 99 Miscellaneous/22 EMAILED CONSULTANT FOR UPDATES

2013-08-
06 99 Miscellaneous/23 3 MW'S INSTALLED & SAMPLED IN JUNE. SAMPLING

IN SEPT. RPT IN OCT
Documents

Click Document Name or URL to Open
Please note: not all files listed are available to be viewed on-line.

Category : Name File Type

Vapor Intrusion Letters :  0303110339_VI_Letter.pdf

Impacts
Type Comment
Groundwater Contamination >ES
Soil Contamination >RCL
Within 1000 ft of Public Well >ES

Substances
Substance Type Amount Released Units
Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded Petroleum
Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded Petroleum
Diesel Fuel Petroleum
Petroleum - Unknown Type Petroleum

Who
Click Project Manager Name to Compose Email

Role Name/Address
RP Contact/Agent WARREN HODGE   5822 MATALIN LN   KNOXVILLE, TN 37918

Consultant MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING   2711 N ELCO RD   FALL CREEK, WI
54742

Project Manager CARRIE STOLTZ   107 SUTLIFF AVE   RHINELANDER, WI 54501
Quick Response Codes   

Scan to Transfer Information to Your Wireless Device

 

Page URL Google Maps

 

BRRTS data comes from various sources, both internal and external to DNR. There may be
omissions and errors in the data and delays in updating new information. Please see the
disclaimers page for more information.

mailto:carrie.stoltz@wi.gov?subject=BRRTS Activity 03-03-110339
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Disclaimers.html


Tank Search Results List

http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList[12/26/2013 1:56:35 PM]

 
 

 

 

Petroleum Programs
Home Search Instructions Search by Tank ID Search by Site, Owner,

or Tank Characteristics

Tank List

Searching for:

Street address = 301
County Code = 03
Municipality = TURTLE LAKE

Number of matching records: 4

Type ID Facility
ID Address Status Contents Size

(gals)
Cust

ID Owner

County: BARRON, FDID: 0309 - Turtle Lake, Municipality: VILLAGE OF TURTLE LAKE
1.
UST 253517 53272 301 N PINE

ST Closed/Removed Leaded
Gasoline 10000 686468 WARREN

HODGE
2.
UST 253518 53272 301 N PINE

ST Closed/Removed Unleaded
Gasoline 10000 686468 WARREN

HODGE
3.
UST 253519 53272 301 N PINE

ST Closed/Removed Diesel 4000 686468 WARREN
HODGE

4.
UST 253520 53272 301 N PINE

ST Closed/Removed Diesel 10000 686468 WARREN
HODGE

 Disclaimer: Tank Status does not reflect that the tank is code complying.

Close this response window

This document was last revised: February 2010

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services

http://datcp.wi.gov/Consumer/Weights_and_Measures/index.aspx
http://datcp.wi.gov/Consumer/Weights_and_Measures/index.aspx
http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/ERS/BST/Storage%20Tank%20Database%20Information.pdf
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankIDSearch.htm
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=253517
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=53272
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=686468
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=253518
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=53272
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=686468
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=253519
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=53272
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=686468
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=253520
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=53272
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=686468
javascript:window.close();


















































































































































































FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 
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WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID: 1570-02-05 
Highway/Street: USH 8/USH 63 
Termini/Limits: 1,500 feet of the above intersection 
County: Barron 
  

Property Information: 
Site Name(s): Davis Auto Body 
DOT parcel number (if known):       
Property Address: 200 USH 8 
Owner’s Name: Bruce Davis 
Owner’s Address: 200 USH 8, Turtle Lake, WI 54889 
Owner’s Phone: 715-986-4960 
Current Land Use: Davis Auto Body – car repair/garage 
Past Land Use: Former gas station and car repair garage 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)       

 
Construction Requirements:  

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned  date: August 1990 

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel  
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)      

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site;  DCOMM ID number:  54889-9999-12 
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date: 9/3/2003 

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number: 03-03-000273 
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:       
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date: 9/3/2003 
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator 
 Other (please describe)       

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Sanborn Coverage available 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments: NA 
Business directories: site is a       in the directory dated      . Comments: NA 
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
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Aerial photos: site is a gas station on multiple photos. Comments:      
 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area.   

Interview Information or other comments: Interviewee stated site was a gas station, too.  
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of current tanks  
 USTs  ASTs  Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:3 former small 

USTs on east side of building 
Location in relationship to current right of way: 50’ to the south  map attached – see LUST file in 
Appendix 

Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached 
 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments: See LUST file in Appendix for location of former USTs and residual contamination.  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by: PEP on 12/26/2013 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on        
 
 
Signature: __Peter E. Pavalko______________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 



WDNR BRRTS on the Web

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?detailSeqNo=21298&siteId=3297700&crumb=0[8/30/2013 12:20:12 PM]

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Redevelopment

BRRTS on the Web

The Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web is a searchable database
containing information on the investigation and cleanup of potential and confirmed contamination to soil and
groundwater in Wisconsin.

03-03-000273 DAVIS AUTO BODY 

Location Name   (Click name to view details and other activities) County WDNR Region
DAVIS AUTO BODY BARRON NORTHERN
Address Municipality
S OF USH 8 TURTLE LAKE
Public Land Survey System Latitude Google Maps RR Sites Map
SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 30, T34N, R14W 45.398684 CLICK TO VIEW CLICK TO VIEW

Additional Location Description Longitude Facility ID Size (Acres)
NONE -92.1449568 603085120 UNKNOWN

Jurisdiction PECFA No. EPA Cerclis
ID Start Date End Date Last Action

DNR RR 54889999912 1990-09-17 2003-09-03 2013-07-02
Comments

***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN
2013***

Characteristics

EPA NPL 
Site?

PECFA 
Tracked?

Eligible for 
PECFA
Funds?

Above Ground 
Storage Tank? Drycleaner? Co-Contamination? On GIS 

Registry?  

No Yes Yes No No No No
Actions

Place Cursor Over Code to View Description
Date Code Name Comment

1990-09-
17 1 Notification -

1991-01-
24 2 RP Letter Sent R.P. LETTER SEND

1991-05-
14 37 SI Report Received (w/out

Fee)
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO
BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE ***

1996-07-
08 76 Activity Transferred to DSPS

(formerly Commerce) -

2002-11-
06 84 Conditional Closure *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

2003-09-
03 11 Activity Closed *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

2013-07- DSPS (formerly Commerce) PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetLocationDetail.do?siteId=3297700&detailSeqNo=21298&crumb=0&search=&actDisp=03-03-000273
http://maps.google.com?q=45.398684%2c-92.1449568+(03-03-000273)&iwloc=a&z=14/
http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/imf/imf.jsp?site=brrts2&qlyr=00brrts_open&qzoom=true&qbuf=250&qry=DETAIL_SEQ_NO%3D21298
http://commerce.wi.gov/php/ERS_Tracker_on_web/ers_tracker_on_web.php?occid=1526


WDNR BRRTS on the Web

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?detailSeqNo=21298&siteId=3297700&crumb=0[8/30/2013 12:20:12 PM]

02 89 Transferred Back to DNR BUDGET
Impacts

Type Comment
Soil Contamination SOIL CONTAMINATION

Substances
Substance Type Amount Released Units
Petroleum - Unknown Type Petroleum

Who
Click Project Manager Name to Compose Email

Role Name/Address
Responsible Party BRUCE DAVIS   RT 2, BOX 324   TURTLE LAKE, WI 54889
Former Project
Manager WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)

DNR File Contact KATHLEEN SHAFEL   223 E STEINFEST RD   ANTIGO, WI 54409
Quick Response Codes   

Scan to Transfer Information to Your Wireless Device

 

Page URL Google Maps

 

BRRTS data comes from various sources, both internal and external to DNR. There may be
omissions and errors in the data and delays in updating new information. Please see the
disclaimers page for more information.

The Official Internet site for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

101 S. Webster Street . PO Box 7921 . Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921 . 608.266.2621

Release 2.12.6 | 06/07/2013

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Disclaimers.html


Tank Search Results List

http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList[12/26/2013 2:01:30 PM]

 
 

 

 

Petroleum Programs
Home Search Instructions Search by Tank ID Search by Site, Owner,

or Tank Characteristics

Tank List

Searching for:

County Code = 03
Owner name = Davis
Municipality = TURTLE LAKE

Number of matching records: 3

Type ID Facility
ID Address Status Contents Size

(gals)
Cust

ID Owner

County: BARRON, FDID: 0309 - Turtle Lake, Municipality: VILLAGE OF TURTLE LAKE
1.
UST 253542 68258 HWY 8 & PINE

ST Closed/Removed Unleaded
Gasoline 1000 295131 DAVIS AUTO

BODY
2.
UST 253543 68258 HWY 8 & PINE

ST Closed/Removed Unleaded
Gasoline 500 295131 DAVIS AUTO

BODY
3.
UST 253633 68258 HWY 8 & PINE

ST Closed/Removed Unleaded
Gasoline 500 295131 DAVIS AUTO

BODY
 Disclaimer: Tank Status does not reflect that the tank is code complying.

Close this response window

This document was last revised: February 2010

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services

http://datcp.wi.gov/Consumer/Weights_and_Measures/index.aspx
http://datcp.wi.gov/Consumer/Weights_and_Measures/index.aspx
http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/ERS/BST/Storage%20Tank%20Database%20Information.pdf
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankIDSearch.htm
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=253542
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=68258
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=295131
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=253543
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=68258
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=295131
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=253633
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=68258
http://apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=295131
javascript:window.close();
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WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID: 1570-02-05 
Highway/Street: USH 8/USH 63 
Termini/Limits: 1,500 feet of the above intersection 
County: Barron 
  

Property Information: 
Site Name(s): Former Gas Station (now Village Park) 
DOT parcel number (if known):       
Property Address: South side of USH 8, 220 feet east of Pine Street 
Owner’s Name: Village of Turtle Lake 
Owner’s Address:       
Owner’s Phone:       
Current Land Use: Village Park – recreation field 
Past Land Use: Former gas station 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)       

 
Construction Requirements:  

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned  date:       

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel  
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)      

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site;  DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:       
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:       
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:       
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator 
 Other (please describe)       

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Sanborn Coverage available 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments: NA 
Business directories: site is a       in the directory dated      . Comments: NA 
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
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Aerial photos: site is a gas station on photo dated 1961. Comments:      
 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 

location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments: Interviewee stated site was a gas station, too.  
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs  ASTs  Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:       

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached 
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached 

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments: No evidence of gas station now.  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by: PEP on 12/26/2013 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on        
 
 
Signature: __Peter E. Pavalko______________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
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WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID: 1570-02-05 
Highway/Street: USH 8/USH 63 
Termini/Limits: 1,500 feet of the above intersection 
County: Barron 
  

Property Information: 
Site Name(s): Lake Country Pizza (former Pure gas station) 
DOT parcel number (if known):       
Property Address: 225 USH 8 
Owner’s Name:  
Owner’s Address:  
Owner’s Phone:  
Current Land Use: Lake Country Pizza 
Past Land Use: Former Pure gas station in the 1960s and 1970s 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)       

 
Construction Requirements:  

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned  date: Estimated early 1980s 

Tank contents: (estimated)  
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel  
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)      

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site;  DCOMM ID number:   
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:  

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:       
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator 
 Other (please describe) Site was reported to have LUSTs by interviewee. No records.  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Sanborn Coverage available 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments: NA 
Business directories: site is a       in the directory dated      . Comments: NA 
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
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Aerial photos: site appears to have been a gas station on several photos. Comments:      
 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area.   

Interview Information or other comments: Interviewee stated site was a gas station, with leaking USTs 
at the time of removal. USTs were removed prior to closure assessments.  
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of current tanks  
 USTs  ASTs  Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments: unknown, but 

estimated to have been about 40 feet north of USH 8 ROW. 
Location in relationship to current right of way: 40’ to the north  map attached  

Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached 
 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary. Site is just to the west of the project limits.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by: PEP on 12/26/2013 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on        
 
 
Signature: __Peter E. Pavalko______________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 1 

WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID: 1570-02-05 
Highway/Street: USH 8/USH 63 
Termini/Limits: 1,500 feet of the above intersection 
County: Barron 
  

Property Information: 
Site Name(s): Yellow Building (former gas station) 
DOT parcel number (if known):       
Property Address: 231 USH 8 
Owner’s Name:  
Owner’s Address:  
Owner’s Phone:  
Current Land Use: Vacant (?) Yellow Building 
Past Land Use: Former gas station in the 1960s and 1970s 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)       

 
Construction Requirements:  

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned  date: Estimated 1970s, per interviews.  

Tank contents: (estimated)  
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel  
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)      

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site;  DCOMM ID number:   
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:  

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:       
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator 
 Other (please describe) Site was reported to have LUSTs by interviewee. No records.  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Sanborn Coverage available 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments: NA 
Business directories: site is a       in the directory dated      . Comments: NA 
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
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Aerial photos: site appears to have been a gas station on several photos. Comments:      
 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area.   

Interview Information or other comments: Interviewee stated site was a gas station. USTs were 
removed prior to closure assessments.  
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of current tanks  
 USTs  ASTs  Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments: unknown, but 

estimated to have been about 40 feet north of USH 8 ROW. 
Location in relationship to current right of way: 40’ to the north  map attached  

Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached 
 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary. Site is just to the west of the project limits.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by: PEP on 12/26/2013 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on        
 
 
Signature: __Peter E. Pavalko______________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 



 

 

Appendix E 
 

Site Photographs 
 



Site: USH 8 & USH 63 Intersection , Turtle Lake, Barron County. WDOT ID #: 1570-02-05. PEP Project #: 2013.16.01 

 

 
Photo #1: Pictured is USH 8, looking west, from eastern project limits. 

 
Photo 2: Pictured is the NE corner of the intersection of USH 8 & USH 63, looking west-northwest. 

 



Site: USH 8 & USH 63 Intersection , Turtle Lake, Barron County. WDOT ID #: 1570-02-05. PEP Project #: 2013.16.01 

 

 
Photo #3: Pictured is the Methodist Church on the SE corner of the intersection of USH 8 & USH 63, looking south. 

 
Photo 4: Pictured is USH 63, looking south, from the northern project limits.  

 



Site: USH 8 & USH 63 Intersection , Turtle Lake, Barron County. WDOT ID #: 1570-02-05. PEP Project #: 2013.16.01 

 

 
Photo #5: Pictured is the intersection of USH 8 & USH 63, looking south from USH 63.   

 
Photo 6: Pictured is USH 8, looking west, from the SW corner of the intersection of USH 8 & USH 63. 

 



Site: USH 8 & USH 63 Intersection , Turtle Lake, Barron County. WDOT ID #: 1570-02-05. PEP Project #: 2013.16.01 

 

 
Photo #7: Pictured is the Village Park Pavilion on the SW corner of USH 8 & USH 63. 

 
Photo 8: Pictured is the intersection of USH 8 and Pine Street, looking south from the north side of USH 8. Davis 

Auto Body can be seen on the SW corner of the intersection.  



Site: USH 8 & USH 63 Intersection , Turtle Lake, Barron County. WDOT ID #: 1570-02-05. PEP Project #: 2013.16.01 

 

 
Photo #9: Pictured is part of the Village Park on the SE corner of the intersection of USH 8 & Pine Street.  

Photo 10: Pictured is USH 8 looking east from the intersection of USH 8 and Pine Street.  

 



Site: USH 8 & USH 63 Intersection , Turtle Lake, Barron County. WDOT ID #: 1570-02-05. PEP Project #: 2013.16.01 

 

 
Photo #11: Pictured is the location of the former gas station, south side of USH 8, 220 feet east of Pine Street. .  

 
Photo 12: Pictured is Pine Street north of USH 8. The Wild Card Bar site is to the left in the photo.    



Site: USH 8 & USH 63 Intersection , Turtle Lake, Barron County. WDOT ID #: 1570-02-05. PEP Project #: 2013.16.01 

 

 
Photo #13: Pictured is the frontage road along the north side of USH 8, looking west. The Wild Card Bar site is to 

the right of the photo.   

 
Photo 14: Pictured are the two former gas stations at the west project limits, now occupied by Lake Country Pizza 

and the Yellow Building.  



Site: USH 8 & USH 63 Intersection , Turtle Lake, Barron County. WDOT ID #: 1570-02-05. PEP Project #: 2013.16.01 

 

 
Photo #15: Pictured is USH 8, looking east, from the western project limits.   

 
Photo 16: Pictured is USH 8 looking southeast at the parcel west of Davis Auto Body.  
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